
Ireland

Neil Wilson, Isabel Albiston, 
Fionn Davenport, Belinda Dixon, Catherine Le Nevez

#

#

_

_

Counties Meath,
Louth, Cavan &

Monaghan
p521

Counties
Down & Armagh

p592

Counties
Fermanagh &

Tyrone
p652

Counties
Wexford, Waterford,
Carlow & Kilkenny

p178

Counties
Londonderry & Antrim

p616

The Midlands
p493

County
Donegal

p457

County Clare
p345

Counties Wicklow
& Kildare

p149

Counties
Mayo & Sligo

p422

Counties
Limerick &
Tipperary

p321

County Galway
p381

County
Cork
p222

County
Kerry
p271

Belfast
p556

Dublin
p66

©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



Welcome to Ireland . .  .  .  .  .  6
Ireland’s Top 21. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  10
Need to Know. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
First Time Ireland. .  .  .  .  .  . 24
What’s New. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 26
Accommodation. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 28
If You Like.... .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 30
Month by Month. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 33
Itineraries . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  37
The Great Outdoors. .  .  .  .  41
Eat & Drink  
Like a Local. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  47
Family Travel. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 52
Wild Atlantic Way. .  .  .  .  .  . 55
Regions at a Glance. .  .  .  . 59

DUBLIN . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 66
Around Dublin. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 145
Malahide . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 145
Dalkey. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 146
Howth. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 147

COUNTIES WICKLOW  
& KILDARE. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 149
County Wicklow . .  .  .  .  .  . 152
Wicklow Mountains. .  .  .  .  . 152
Eastern Wicklow. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 163
Western Wicklow . .  .  .  .  .  .  . 169
County Kildare . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  172
Kildare Town. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 172
The Curragh . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 175
Maynooth. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 175
Ballitore to  
Castledermot . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 177

COUNTIES WEXFORD, 
WATERFORD, CARLOW 
& KILKENNY. .  .  .  .  .  .  178
County Wexford . .  .  .  .  .  . 179
Wexford Town  
& Around. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 179
Rosslare Harbour. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 185
Kilmore Quay . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 187
Hook Peninsula. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 188
New Ross & Around. .  .  .  .  . 191
Enniscorthy. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 191
County Waterford. .  .  .  .  . 193
Waterford City . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 193
Dunmore East. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 198
Tramore. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 199
The Copper Coast . .  .  .  .  .  200
Dungarvan. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  200
Ring Peninsula . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  203
Ardmore. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  203
Cappoquin & Around. .  .  .  204
Lismore . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  205
County Carlow . .  .  .  .  .  .  206

Carlow Town . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  207
Borris & Around. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  208
St Mullins. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  209
Clonegal. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 210
County Kilkenny. .  .  .  .  .  . 210
Kilkenny City. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 211
Kells & Around . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 217
Bennettsbridge  
& Around. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 218
Thomastown  
& Around. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 219
Inistioge. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  220
Graiguenamanagh. .  .  .  .  .  220

COUNTY CORK. .  .  .  . 222
Cork City. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 223
Blarney Castle . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  236
Fota Island. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  236
Cobh. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  237
Midleton & Around. .  .  .  .  .  . 241
Youghal . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  243
Kinsale to Cape Clear. .  .  244
Kinsale. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  245
Clonakilty. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  250
Glandore  
& Union Hall . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  252
Skibbereen . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  253
Baltimore. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  254
Cape Clear Island. .  .  .  .  .  .  256
Mizen Head  
Peninsula. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 257
Schull. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  258
Mizen Head. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  259
Sheep’s Head  
Peninsula. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  260
Bantry. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 261
Beara Peninsula. .  .  .  .  .  264
Glengarriff. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  264
Castletownbere  
& Around. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  266
Dursey Island . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  268
Northside of  
the Bearne. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  269

ON THE ROAD PLAN  
YOUR TRIP

JO
N

 A
R

N
O

LD
/G

E
T

T
Y IM

A
G

ES
 ©

DUBLIN CITY P66

G
A

B
E90

0
0

C
 /G

E
T

T
Y IM

A
G

ES
 ©

KILLARNEY NATIONAL PARK 
P282



Contents

COUNTY KERRY. .  .  .  271
Killarney. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 273
Aghadoe. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  282
Killarney  
National Park . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  282
Gap of Dunloe. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  285
Macgillycuddy’s  
Reeks. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  286
Moll’s Gap. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  287
Ring of Kerry. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 287
Killorglin. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  290
Cahersiveen . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 291
Valentia Island . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  293
Portmagee. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  296
Skellig Ring. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  297
Waterville. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  298
Caherdaniel. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  298
Sneem . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  300
Kenmare . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  300
Dingle Peninsula. .  .  .  .  .  303
Inch Strand  
& Annascaul . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  303
Dingle Town. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  304
Slea Head Drive . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 311
Blasket Islands. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 313
Cloghane & Around. .  .  .  .  . 313
Castlegregory  
& Around. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 314
Northern Kerry. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 315
Tralee & Around. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 315
Listowel. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 319
Ballybunion. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  320

COUNTIES LIMERICK  
& TIPPERARY. .  .  .  .  . 321
County Limerick. .  .  .  .  .  . 324
Limerick City. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  324
Adare & Around . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 331
Lough Gur. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  333
Kilmallock & Around. .  .  .  333
County Tipperary. .  .  .  .  334
Tipperary Town. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  334

Glen of Aherlow  
& Galtee Mountains. .  .  .  .  335
Cashel . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  335
Around Cashel . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  337
Cahir. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  340
Mitchelstown Cave. .  .  .  .  .  . 341
Clonmel & Around. .  .  .  .  .  342
Fethard. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  343
Nenagh & Around. .  .  .  .  .  .  344

COUNTY CLARE. .  .  . 345
Ennis. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 347
Around Ennis. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 351
Dysert O’Dea. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 351
Dromore Wood. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 351
Craggaunowen. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 351
Quin . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  352
Eastern &  
Southeastern Clare. .  .  . 352
Shannon Airport. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  352
Bunratty. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  352
Killaloe & Ballina . .  .  .  .  .  .  353
Mountshannon. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  355
Southwestern  
& Western Clare. .  .  .  .  .  . 356
Kilrush. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  356
Loop Head Peninsula. .  .  .  358
Kilkee. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  359
Kilkee to Ennistimon. .  .  .  360
Ennistimon . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  363
Liscannor & Around. .  .  .  .  364
Cliffs of Moher . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  365
The Burren. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  366
Doolin. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  370
Lisdoonvarna . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 374
Kilfenora . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 374
Corofin & Around. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 375
Central Burren . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  376
Fanore . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  378
Northern Burren. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  378

COUNTY  
GALWAY. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 381
Galway City. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 383
Aran Islands . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  396
Inishmore. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 397
Inishmaan. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  404
Inisheer . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  405
Connemara . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  408
Oughterard & Around . .  .  408
Lough Inagh Valley  
& Around. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 410
Roundstone. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 411
Clifden & Around. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 412
Cleggan . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 415
Inishbofin. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 416
Letterfrack & Around. .  .  .  . 417
Leenane &  
Killary Harbour. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 418
Eastern Galway. .  .  .  .  .  .  420
Kinvara. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  420
Athenry . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  420
Gort & Around . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 421

COUNTIES  
MAYO & SLIGO. .  .  .  . 422
County Mayo. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  423
Cong. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  423
Doolough Valley. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  427
Clare Island. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  429
Inishturk Island. . . . . . . . .430
Croagh Patrick. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  430
Westport . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 431
Newport. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  435
Achill Island. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  436
Bangor Erris . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  440
Ballycroy  
National Park . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  440
Mullet Peninsula. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  440
Ballycastle & Around. .  .  .  . 441
Killala & Around. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 441
Ballina . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  442



Lahardane. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  444
Castlebar & Around. .  .  .  .  444
Knock. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  445
County Sligo. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  446
Sligo Town. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  446
Around Sligo Town. .  .  .  .  .  450
South of Sligo Town. .  .  .  .  452
Lough Gill & Around. . . . . 454
North of Sligo Town. .  .  .  .  454

COUNTY  
DONEGAL. . . . . . . . . 457
Donegal Town . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  460
Around Donegal Town. .  .  462
Lough Eske . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  462
Rossnowlagh. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  463
Ballyshannon . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  464
Bundoran. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  464
Southwestern  
Donegal . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  465
Mountcharles. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  465
Dunkineely. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  465
Killybegs . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  466
Kilcar, Teelin  
& Carrick. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  467
Glencolumbcille. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  468
Maghera Strand  
& Glengesh Pass . .  .  .  .  .  .  470
Ardara . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  470
Loughrea Peninsula. .  .  .  .  . 471
Glenties. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 472
Northwestern  
Donegal . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 472
Dungloe. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  473
Burtonport & Around . .  .  473
Arranmore Island. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 474
Gweedore & Around. . . . . 475
Dunlewey & Around. .  .  .  .  476
Falcarragh  
& Gortahork . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 477
Dunfanaghy & Around. .  .  . 477
Tory Island. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  479

Central Donegal. .  .  .  .  .  . 481
Letterkenny. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 481
Glenveagh  
National Park . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  482
Lough Gartan . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  483
Northeastern  
Donegal . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  484
Rosguill Peninsula. .  .  .  .  .  484
Fanad Peninsula. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  484
Inishowen Peninsula . .  .  .  487

THE MIDLANDS. .  .  . 493
County Leitrim. .  .  .  .  .  .  495
Carrick-on-Shannon . .  .  .  495
North Leitrim . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  497
County Roscommon. .  .  . 497
Roscommon Town. .  .  .  .  .  497
Strokestown  
& Around. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  498
Boyle & Around. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  500
County Longford. . . . . . 502
County Westmeath. .  .  .  503
Athlone & Around. .  .  .  .  .  .  503
Lough Ree & Around. .  .  .  505
Kilbeggan. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  506
Mullingar & Around. .  .  .  .  506
North of Mullingar. .  .  .  .  .  507
County Offaly. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  508
Birr. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  509

Kinnitty . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 511
Banagher & Around. .  .  .  .  . 512
Shannonbridge. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 513
Clonmacnoise. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 513
Tullamore. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 515
County Laois. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 517
Abbeyleix. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 517
Durrow. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 518
Slieve Bloom  
Mountains. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 518
Mountmellick . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 519
Portarlington. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 519
Portlaoise & Around . .  .  .  520

COUNTIES MEATH, 
LOUTH, CAVAN & 
MONAGHAN . .  .  .  .  .  . 521
County Meath. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 524
Brú na Bóinne. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  524
Battle of the  
Boyne Site. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  528
Slane. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 529
Tara. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 531
Dunsany Castle . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  533
Trim. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  534
Kells . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  536
Loughcrew Cairns . .  .  .  .  .  537
County Louth . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 538
Drogheda. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  538

M
A

R
C

O
 B

O
T

T
IG

E
LLI /G

E
T

T
Y IM

A
G

ES
 ©

SKELLIG MICHAEL  P294, 
COUNTY KERRY

ON THE ROAD



Contents

Around Drogheda. .  .  .  .  .  .  542
Dundalk. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  543
Cooley Peninsula. .  .  .  .  .  .  544
County Cavan. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 547
Cavan Town. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  548
Killykeen Forest Park  
& Lough Oughter. .  .  .  .  .  .  548
Butlersbridge . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  548
Ballyjamesduff  
& Around. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  549
Eastern Cavan. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  549
Northwestern Cavan. .  .  .  550
Blacklion & Around . .  .  .  .  550
County Monaghan . .  .  .  . 551
Monaghan Town. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 551
Carrickmacross  
& Around. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  553
Inniskeen. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  554

BELFAST . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 556

COUNTIES DOWN  
& ARMAGH . .  .  .  .  .  .  . 592
County Down. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  594
Bangor. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  594
Ards Peninsula. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  595
Newtownards  
& Around. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  598
West Side of  
Strangford Lough. .  .  .  .  .  .  599
Downpatrick . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  600
Saul. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  602
Lecale Peninsula . .  .  .  .  .  .  602
Newcastle . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  603
Dundrum & Around. .  .  .  .  605
Mourne Mountains. .  .  .  .  .  606
Mourne Coast Road. .  .  .  .  607
Newry. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  609
Hillsborough  
& Around. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 610
County Armagh. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  611
Armagh City . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 611

Navan Fort. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 614
Lough Neagh. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 614
Ring of Gullion . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 615

COUNTIES 
LONDONDERRY  
& ANTRIM . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 616
County Londonderry. .  .  617
Derry (Londonderry). .  .  .  . 617
Limavady. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  629
Magilligan Point. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  630
Downhill. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  630
Portstewart. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 631
County Antrim . .  .  .  .  .  .  . 632
Portrush. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  632
Dunluce Castle. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  634
Bushmills. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  634
Giant’s Causeway. .  .  .  .  .  .  635
Ballintoy & Around. .  .  .  .  .  637
Ballycastle & Around. .  .  .  640
Rathlin Island. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  642
Glens of Antrim . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  644
Larne . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  648
Carrickfergus . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  649
Antrim Town . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  650
Ballymena & Around. .  .  .  . 651

COUNTIES  
FERMANAGH  
& TYRONE. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 652
County Fermanagh. .  .  .  . 653
Enniskillen & Around. .  .  .  653
Upper Lough Erne . .  .  .  .  .  658
Lower Lough Erne . .  .  .  .  .  660
West of Lough Erne. .  .  .  .  663
County Tyrone. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  664
Omagh. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  665
Ulster American  
Folk Park . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  665
Sperrin Mountains. .  .  .  .  .  666
East Tyrone. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  667

History. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 670 
The Irish Way of Life. .  .  683
Music . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  686
Literary Ireland. .  .  .  .  .  .  689
Irish Landscapes . .  .  .  .  . 692
Sporting Ireland. .  .  .  .  .  696

Directory A-Z. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  700
Transport. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 708
Language. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 714
Index. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 721
Map Legend. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 734

SPECIAL 
FEATURES
Trinity College. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 74

Glendalough. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 158

Ring of Kerry . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 289

Rock of Cashel. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 338

Aran Islands  
Scenery. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 401

Brú na Bóinne. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 526

Belfast Murals . .  .  .  .  .  .  . 579

Causeway Coast. .  .  .  .  .  . 639

UNDERSTAND

SURVIVAL 
GUIDE



Ireland of the Postcard
Everything you’ve heard is true: Ireland is 
a stunner. The locals need little prodding 
to proclaim theirs the most beautiful land 
in the world, and can support their claim 
with many examples. Everyone will argue 
over the must-sees, but you can’t go wrong 
if you put the brooding loneliness of Conne-
mara, the dramatic wildness of Donegal, 
the majestic mountains of Mourne, the 
world-famous scenery of counties Kerry and 
Cork, and the celebrated Causeway Coast in 
Northern Ireland on your to-visit list.

Tread Softly…
History is everywhere, from the breathtak-
ing monuments of prehistoric Ireland at 
Brú na Bóinne, Slea Head in Kerry and Car-
rowmore in Sligo, to the fabulous ruins of 
Ireland’s rich monastic past at Glendalough, 
Clonmacnoise and Cashel. More recent his-
tory is visible in the Titanic Experience in 
Cobh and the forbidding Kilmainham Gaol 
in Dublin. And there’s history so young that 
it’s still considered the present, best experi-
enced on a black-taxi tour of West Belfast or 
an examination of Derry’s colourful politi-
cal murals.

A Cultural Well
It’s become almost trite to declare that 
Ireland operates a cultural surplus. Its 
main strengths are literature and music, 
where Ireland has long punched above its 
weight, but it is well represented in most 
other fields, too. Wherever you go you will 
discover an abundance of cultural expres-
sion. You can attend a play by a literary 
great in Dublin, toe-tap your way through 
a traditional-music session in a west-of-
Ireland pub, or get your EDM on at a club 
in Belfast. The Irish summer is awash with 
festivals celebrating everything from flow-
ers in bloom to high literature.

Tá Fáilte Romhat
On the plane and along your travels you 
might hear it said: tá Fáilte romhat (taw 
fall-cha row-at) – you’re very welcome. Or, 
more famously, céad míle fáilte (kade meela 
fall-cha) – a hundred thousand welcomes. 
Irish friendliness is an oversimplification 
of a character that is infinitely complex, but 
the Irish are nonetheless genuinely warm 
and welcoming, and there are few more 
enjoyable ways of gaining a greater under-
standing of the island’s inhabitants than a 
chat with a local.

Welcome to 
Ireland

Ireland, a small island with a 
memorable punch, has breathtaking 
landscapes and friendly, welcoming 

people, that will leave visitors floored but 
looking for more.

6
©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



M
ILO

S
Z M

A
S

LA
N

K
A

 / S
H

U
T

T
E

R
STO

C
K

 ©

Above: Galway City (p383)

Why I Love Ireland
By Fionn Davenport, Writer

I have always cherished Ireland’s unvarnished informality, whose primary measure is 
friendliness. It’s the casual encounters that spark conversation; the unprompted offers of 
assistance to those who appear lost or in need of help; the warm welcome that most visitors 
are greeted with. Whether you’re north or south, in Dublin or in the deepest countryside, 
Irish informality dictates that your comfort trumps other social conventions. Cross an Irish 
hearth and straight away you’ll most likely be offered tea…or something stronger. Don’t even 
think about refusing.

For more about our writers, see p736

7



x

333

3

R

R

R

#\
#\

#\
#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\
#\

#\

#\

#\

#]

#\

#]

#\

#\
#\

#\

#\

#]

#\

#]

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#]

#]

#\

#\

#\

#]

#]

#\

#\

#\

#\

#]

#]

#]

#\

#\

#\

#_

#\

#]
#\

#\
#̂

#\

#\

#]

#\

#]

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#]

#\#]

#]

#]

#÷

#÷

#æ

#÷

#ä#æ
#æ

#÷

#ä

#ä
#æ

#ä

#–

R
iv

er
A

n
na

gh

Clare

R
iv

er
Inny

River

55
°N

54
°N

W°7

55
°N

54
°N

8°W

5

6°W

10°W

9W°

Sl
em

is
h

(4
38

m
)

C
ui

lc
ag

h
M

ou
nt

ai
n

(6
67

m
)

C
ro

ag
h

Pa
tr

ic
k

(7
65

m
)

Lo
ug

h
M

el
vi

n

Lo
ug

h
M

ac
ne

an
Lo

w
er

Lo
ug

h
Es

ke

Lo
ug

h
G

ar
ta

n

U
pp

er
Lo

ug
h

Er
ne

Lo
ug

h
G

il
l

Lo
w

er
Lo

ug
h

Er
ne

Lo
ug

h
M

ac
ne

an
U

pp
er

Lo
ug

h
R

ee

Lo
ug

h
N

ea
gh

L
ou

gh
re

a
Pe

ni
ns

ul
a

A
rd

s
Pe

ni
ns

ul
a

In
is

ho
w

en
Pe

ni
ns

ul
a

B
lu

e
St

ac
k

M
ou

nt
ai

ns

B
lo

od
y

Fo
re

la
nd

R
os

gu
ill

Pe
ni

ns
ul

a

M
al

in
H

ea
d

M
ou

rn
e

M
ou

nt
ai

ns

Sp
er

ri
n

M
ou

nt
ai

ns

C
oo

le
y

Pe
ni

ns
ul

a

L
ec

al
e

Pe
ni

ns
ul

a

M
ul

le
t

Pe
ni

ns
ul

a

D
oo

lo
ug

h
Va

lle
y

Fa
na

d
Pe

ni
ns

ul
a

In
is

ho
w

en
H

ea
d

Ir
is

h
Se

a

AT
L

AN
T

IC

O
C

E
A

N

N
or

th
C

ha
nn

el

C
le

w
B

ay

Lo
ug

h
Sw

il
ly

So
un

d

D
on

eg
al

B
ay

Sl
ig

o
B

ay

St
ra

ng
fo

rd
Lo

ug
h

C
ar

ro
w

m
or

e
M

eg
al

ith
ic

C
em

et
er

y

B
at

tle
of

B
oy

ne
S

ite

Lo
ug

hc
re

w
C

ai
rn

s

G
ia

nt
's

C
au

se
w

ay

B
rú

na
B

ói
nn

e
N

ew
gr

an
ge

D
un

lu
ce

C
as

tle

B
al

ly
cr

oy
N

at
io

na
lP

ar
k

C
on

ne
m

ar
a

N
at

io
na

lP
ar

k

R
os

sm
or

e
Fo

re
st

Pa
rk

G
le

nv
ea

gh
N

at
io

na
lP

ar
k

C
éi

de
Fi

el
ds

Ir
el

an
d

W
es

t A
irp

or
t

K
no

ck

TY
R

O
N

E

S
LI

G
O

D
U

B
LI

N

LO
N

D
O

N
D

ER
RY

 
D

O
N

EG
A

L

LO
U

TH

D
O

W
N

CA
VA

N

A
N

TR
IM

M
EA

TH

A
R

M
A

G
H

R
O

S
C

O
M

M
O

N

LE
IT

R
IM

M
AY

O

M
O

N
A

G
H

A
N

FE
R

M
A

N
A

G
H

In
is

ht
ur

k

In
is

hm
ur

ra
y

To
ry

Is
la

nd

In
is

hb
of

in

R
at

hl
in

Is
la

nd

A
rr

an
m

or
e

Is
la

nd

A
ch

il
l

Is
la

nd

C
la

re
Is

la
nd

LO
N

G
FO

R
D

K
el

ls

N
ew

po
rt

C
ul

da
ff

M
ou

nt
ch

ar
le

s

R
os

sn
ow

la
gh

A
rd

ar
a

Le
en

an
e

In
ni

sk
ee

n

P
ol

la
to

m
is

h

C
le

gg
an

G
w

ee
do

re

K
el

ls

K
ill

yl
ea

gh

M
ag

he
ry

B
an

go
r

Er
ri

s

S
tr

ok
es

to
w

n

Po
rt

ru
sh

Le
tt

er
-

fr
ac

k

B
al

ly
lif

fin

Po
rt

ad
ow

n

M
ov

ill
e

G
le

nc
ol

um
bc

ill
e

Do
wn

hi
ll

C
la

dd
ag

hd
uf

f

D
un

fa
na

gh
y

La
yt

ow
n

C
ar

lin
gf

or
d

Ki
lly

be
gs

Tr
im

K
no

ck

Ta
ra

C
ra

ig
av

on
Lu

rg
an

B
an

br
id

ge

Li
sb

ur
n

G
or

ta
ho

rk

C
o n

g

Li
m

av
ad

y

S
la

ne

B
oy

leD
un

gl
oe

C
ar

ri
ck

m
ac

ro
ss

K
ilc

ar

K
ill

al
a

D
un

le
w

y

C
av

an

B
al

ly
ca

st
le

B
al

ly
ca

st
le

G
re

en
ca

st
le

G
le

nt
ie

s

Br
uc

k-
le

ss

C
ar

ric
k

Bu
sh

m
ill

s

N
av

an

C
ra

w
fo

rd
sb

ur
n

Ca
rn

do
na

gh

C
lo

ne
s

C
ar

ri
ck

-
on

-S
ha

nn
on

A
nt

ri
m

B
al

lin
a

M
ul

lin
ga

r

Po
rt

st
ew

ar
t

C
as

tl
eb

ar

C
ol

er
ai

ne

W
es

tp
or

t

N
ew

ca
st

le

Le
tt

er
ke

nn
y

C
ar

ri
ck

fe
rg

us

B
al

ly
m

en
a

R
os

co
m

m
on

La
rn

e

M
on

ag
ha

n

O
m

ag
h

B
un

cr
an

a

D
on

eg
al

B
un

do
ra

n

Sl
ig

o

A
rm

ag
h

D
ow

np
at

ri
ck

N
ew

ry

D
un

da
lk

En
ni

sk
ill

en

St
ra

ba
ne

D
ro

gh
ed

a

D
er

ry
/

Lo
nd

on
de

rr
y

Ba
ng

or
Be

lfa
st

K
in

ca
ss

la
gh

H
ol

yw
oo

d
Ne

wt
ow

na
rd

s

Lo
ng

fo
rd

C
on

ne
m

ar
a

Br
oo

di
ng

 a
nd

 b
ea

ut
ifu

l
la

nd
sc

ap
e 

(p
40

8)
B

rú
 n

a 
B

ói
nn

e
O

ut
st

an
di

ng
 N

eo
lit

hi
c 

pa
ss

ag
e 

to
m

bs
 (p

52
4)

C
au

se
w

ay
 C

oa
st

Fi
tt

in
g 

ba
ck

dr
op

 fo
r

G
am

e 
of

 T
hr

on
es

 (p
63

9)

D
er

ry
 (L

on
do

nd
er

ry
)

W
al

le
d 

ci
ty

 fe
at

ur
in

g
m

us
ic

 a
nd

 a
rt

 (p
61

7)

T
it

an
ic

 B
el

fa
st

M
us

eu
m

 o
f t

he
 w

or
ld

’s
m

os
t f

am
ou

s 
sh

ip
 (p

56
4)

C
ar

ro
w

m
or

e 
M

eg
al

it
hi

c
C

em
et

er
y

St
on

e 
A

ge
 m

on
um

en
ts

 (p
45

1)

W
ild

 A
tl

an
ti

c 
W

ay
Co

ve
s,

 c
lif

fs
 a

nd
st

un
ni

ng
 s

ce
ne

ry
 (p

55
)

20
0m

30
0m

50
0m

70
0m

10
0m

0

E
L

E
VA

T
IO

N

Ir
el

an
d

mk
0

01
0

seli
m

05
0

#e



33

33

3
3

3
3

R

c

#]

#\

#\

#\

#\
#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\
#\

#\

#_ #\

#]

#]

#\
#\

#\

#]

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\ #\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\
#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\
#\

#\

#\

#\

#]

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\
#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\ #\

#]

#\

#\

#̂

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\
#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\

#\ #\

#\

#]

#\

#æ

#æ

#÷

#÷
#â

#æ

#–

#æ

#ä

#ä
#ä

#æ
#÷

C
ur

ra
cl

oe
B

ea
ch

River
R

iv
er

B
la

ck
w

at
er

River Barrow

River

Avoca

R
iv

er
Su

ir

Suck

10°W

52
°N

52
°N

53
°N

53
°N

8°W

7°W

6°W

W° 9

M
t

L
ei

ns
te

r
(7

96
m

)

C
on

no
r

Pa
ss

Lo
ug

h
In

ag
h

Lo
ug

h
C

or
ri

b

Sh
ee

p'
s

H
ea

d
Pe

ni
ns

ul
a

R
in

g
Pe

ni
ns

ul
a

Sk
el

lig
Is

la
nd

s

G
al

te
e

M
ou

nt
ai

ns

M
iz

en
H

ea
d

B
ea

ra
Pe

ni
ns

ul
a

Sl
ie

ve
B

lo
om

M
ou

nt
ai

ns
W

ic
kl

ow
M

ou
nt

ai
ns

M
ac

e
H

ea
d

G
le

n
of

A
he

rl
ow

L
oo

p
H

ea
d

B
la

ck
H

ea
d

D
in

gl
e

Pe
ni

ns
ul

a
H

oo
k

Pe
ni

ns
ul

a

M
iz

en
H

ea
d

Pe
ni

ns
ul

a

H
ag

's
H

ea
d

W
ex

fo
rd

B
ay

A
ra

n
Is

la
nd

s

M
ou

th
of

th
e

Sh
an

no
n

Yo
ug

ha
l

B
ay

St
G

eo
rg

e's
C

ha
nn

el

R
os

sb
ei

gh
St

ra
nd

D
on

ne
lly

's
H

ol
lo

w

C
ur

ra
gh

m
or

e
Es

ta
te

M
itc

he
ls

to
w

n
C

av
es

Cl
iff

so
fM

oh
er

Sh
an

no
n

A
irp

or
t

R
oc

k
of

D
un

am
ai

se

Cl
on

m
ac

no
is

e
D

ur
ro

w
A

bb
ey

K
er

ry
B

og
Vi

ll a
ge

M
us

eu
m

G
ou

ga
ne

B
ar

ra
Fo

re
st

Pa
rk

K
ill

ar
ne

y
N

at
io

na
lP

ar
k

R
in

g
of

K
er

ry

Fo
ta

W
ild

lif
e

Pa
rk

Sk
el

lig
R

in
g

K
IL

D
A

R
E W

EX
FO

R
D

W
ES

TM
EA

TH

W
IC

K
LO

W

O
FF

A
LY

K
IL

K
EN

N
Y

LI
M

ER
IC

K

G
A

LW
AY

LA
O

IS

C
O

R
K

TI
P

P
ER

A
R

Y

K
ER

R
Y

C
LA

R
E

C
A

R
LO

W

W
AT

ER
FO

R
D

In
is

hm
or

e
In

is
hm

aa
n

In
is

he
er

O
m

ey
Is

la
nd

Sa
lt

ee
Is

la
nd

s

Va
le

nt
ia

Is
la

nd

Sc
at

te
ry

Is
la

nd

C
le

ar
Is

la
nd

D
ur

se
y

Is
la

nd

A
nn

as
ca

ul

Fe
th

ar
dP
or

ta
rl

in
gt

on

B
al

tim
or

e

Ti
m

ah
oe

K
in

sa
le

A
bb

ey
le

ix

S
tM

ul
lin

s

P
or

tu
m

na

B
al

lin
ga

rr
y

Li
sc

an
no

r

Li
sm

or
e

D
in

gl
e

C
as

tle
m

ai
ne

B
un

ra
tt

y

En
ni

st
ym

on

P
or

tm
ag

ee

S
ch

ul
l

B
ur

re
n

D
oo

lin

B
or

ri
s

C
la

ri
nb

rid
ge

B
al

ly
-

va
ug

ha
n

K
ill

or
gl

in

R
os

sl
ar

e
S

tr
an

d

S
ha

nn
on

br
id

ge

R
os

cr
ea

Li
sd

oo
nv

ar
na

W
at

er
vi

lle

Ta
rb

er
t

D
un

ga
rv

an

M
ay

no
ot

h

K
el

ls

K
ilk

ee

R
ou

nd
st

on
e

B
al

lin
a

N
ew

ca
st

le

D
on

ag
hm

or
e

K
ill

al
oe

D
al

ke
y

K
in

va
ra A
da

re

A
th

en
ry

C
as

tle
de

rm
ot

Tr
am

or
e

N
ew

br
id

ge

Fe
rn

s

Fa
no

re

K
ilf

en
or

a

B
al

lo
n

D
un

m
or

e
Ea

st

S
ki

bb
er

ee
n

G
or

t
K

in
ni

tt
y

Lo
ug

hr
ea

C
ap

po
qu

in

C
ar

ri
ck

-
on

-S
ui

r

K
ild

ar
e

K
el

ls

C
or

of
in

M
ou

nt
sh

an
no

n

M
al

ah
id

e

S
ne

em

A
rd

m
or

e

K
ilm

or
e

Q
ua

y

Ki
lc

ol
ga

n
B

an
ag

he
r

Li
st

ow
el

O
ug

ht
er

ar
d

C
ah

er
da

ni
el

M
ou

nt
m

el
lic

k

C
lo

na
ki

lty

D
ur

ro
w

S
tr

af
fa

n

K
ilr

us
h

C
ah

ir

N
en

ag
h

Tr
al

ee

B
an

tr
y

En
ni

sc
or

th
yH

ow
th

Ti
pp

er
ar

y

B
al

lin
as

lo
e

G
le

ng
ar

ri
ff

N
ew

R
os

s

Yo
ug

ha
l

D
un

ga
rv

an

C
ar

lo
w

Tu
lla

m
or

e

C
lo

nm
el

C
lif

de
n

M
al

lo
w

B
ir

r

K
en

m
ar

e

A
th

lo
ne

En
ni

s

C
or

k

K
ilk

en
ny

K
ill

ar
ne

y

C
ob

h

G
al

w
ay

C
as

he
l

Li
m

er
ic

k

W
ex

fo
rd

W
at

er
fo

rd

D
UB

LI
N

B
al

lin
ga

rr
y

C
as

he
l

W
ic

kl
ow

G
le

nd
al

ou
gh

R
os

sl
ar

e
H

ar
bo

ur

C
as

tle
to

w
ns

he
nd

M
ilt

ow
n

M
al

ba
y

K
ilb

eg
ga

n

B
al

ly
bu

ni
on

In
ch

C
ah

er
ci

ve
en

#\

#æ

D
ub

li
n

Pu
ls

at
in

g 
an

d 
m

an
ag

ea
bl

e
ca

pi
ta

l c
ity

 (p
66

)

G
al

w
ay

 C
ity

Ci
ty

 th
at

 e
pi

to
m

is
es

 Ir
is

h
he

do
ni

sm
 (p

38
3)

G
le

nd
al

ou
gh

A
nc

ie
nt

 m
on

as
ti

c 
si

te
in

 s
tu

nn
in

g 
se

tt
in

g 
(p

15
5)

D
in

gl
e

Be
au

ti
fu

l, 
Ir

is
h-

sp
ea

ki
ng

fis
hi

ng
 to

w
n 

(p
30

4)

C
or

k 
C

it
y

Su
pe

rb
 r

es
ta

ur
an

ts
 in

Ir
el

an
d’

s 
se

co
nd

 c
ity

 (p
22

3)

R
oc

k 
of

 C
as

he
l

Br
ea

th
ta

ki
ng

 a
nc

ie
nt

fo
rt

re
ss

 a
to

p 
ro

ck
 (p

33
6)

K
il

ke
nn

y 
C

it
y

A
 r

eg
al

 m
ed

ie
va

l c
ity

 (p
21

1)

R
in

g 
of

 K
er

ry
Ir

el
an

d’
s 

m
os

t f
am

ou
s

pa
no

ra
m

ic
 lo

op
 (p

28
7)

C
la

re
 C

oa
st

Ic
on

ic
 c

lif
fs

 a
nd

su
rf

 b
ea

ch
es

 (p
35

6)



Itineraries

#•
#•

É
É

É

É

É

É

É

É

É

É
É

É

ÉÉ

AT L A N T I C
O C E A N

AT L A N T I C
O C E A N

Irish Sea

St George's 
Channel

#f
#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#÷

#_

Dingle
Killarney

Ring of
Kerry

Slea Head

Connor
Pass

Ennis

Cliffs of
Moher

The
Burren

Galway

Connemara
National Park

DUBLIN

IRELAND

Iconic Ireland

This 300km tourist trail takes you past some of Ireland’s most famous attractions and 
through spectacular countryside.

Start with a whistle-stop tour of Dublin, including visits to Trinity College and the 
Book of Kells, then enjoy a sample of Guinness in its home town. The next day head west 
to Galway, from where you should take a drive through stunning, brooding Conne-
mara National Park (which can be driven in a nice loop) before heading south through 
the moonlike landscape of The Burren. Take a detour to the Cliffs of Moher, then 
head to Ennis, a good spot to enjoy a bit of traditional Irish music. Keep going south 
through Connor Pass into County Kerry, stopping for a half-day in Dingle, then set out 
to visit its peninsula, taking in the views and prehistoric monuments of Slea Head. Via 
the ferry, continue on to Killarney, the perfect base from which to explore the famous 
Ring of Kerry, a much-trafficked 179km loop around the Iveragh Peninsula.

1 
WEEK

37
©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



The west of Ireland is where you’ll find the best scenery and the best traditional music pubs.

Start in County Sligo, where prehistory and panorama combine to wonderful effect at 
Carrowmore Megalithic Cemetery. Wind your way south along the coast, stopping at 
some of Ireland’s best surf beaches such as Strandhill and Enniscrone. Continue south 
to the pub-packed heritage town of Westport. Southwest of here is magnificent Cro-
agh Patrick, worth a climb if only to feast your eyes on island-studded Clew Bay from a 
height. Go west to Louisburgh, from where you can head offshore to craggy Clare Island 
(home of the pirate queen Grace O’Malley), before turning south along the beautiful Dool-
ough Valley to Leenane, situated on Ireland’s only fjord. This is the northern gateway to 
Connemara National Park, which you can explore via the beautiful coastal route, pass-
ing Kylemore Abbey, venturing onto Clifden’s scenic Sky Road and then winding your way 
around the coast through pretty Roundstone. Alternatively you could savour the stun-
ning wilderness of the inland route to Galway, where you should devote at least a day to 
exploring the city’s colourful streets and wonderful pubs.

South of Galway the fishing villages of Kinvara and Ballyvaughan are at the edge of 
the strange, karst landscape of The Burren, home to all manner of flora and fauna, as well 
as big-ticket attractions such as the ancient Aillwee Cave and the Cliffs of Moher. Going 
south sample some of Ireland’s traditional music by attending a session in one of the pubs in 
Miltown Malbay. Beach lovers should also stop in Kilkee, a favourite with surfers.

The easiest way to cross into County Kerry is via the ferry at Killimer. Take a day to 
explore the Dingle Peninsula with its rich menu of ancient sites and stunning views, 
before overnighting in Dingle – one of the prettiest towns along the entire west coast. 
Take another day to explore the world-famous Ring of Kerry, ending in Killarney 
National Park, right on the edge of Killarney itself. Take the scenic route across the 
middle of the Beara Peninsula and make your way to the Italianate Ilnacullin with its 
exotic flowers. Then follow the coast through Castletownshend and the fishing village of 
Union Hall to the city of Cork.

2 
WEEKS

NORTHERN
IRELAND

IRELAND

Croagh Patrick
Leenane

Miltown Malbay

Ballyvaughan

Dingle

Kilkee

Roundstone

Strandhill

Westport

Galway

Killarney

Kinvara

Cork

Union Hall

Connemara
National Park

Killarney
National
Park

Aillwee
Cave

Beara Peninsula

Cliffs of Moher

Ring of Kerry

Carrowmore
Megalithic
Cemetery

#•

É

É

É

É

É

É

É
É

Clare Island

Ilnacullin É

#•

#•
#•

#•

#•
#•

#•The Burren

AT L A N T I C
O C E A N

St George's
Channel

Irish
Sea

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•
R

#•
R

#÷

#÷

Best of the West

38

PLAN
 YO

UR TRIP It
in

e
r

a
r

ie
s



The full range of Ireland – from north to 
south – is on the menu in this itinerary.

Begin in Northern Ireland’s second city, 
Derry, walking the city walls and exploring 
the Bogside district. Then cross into County 
Donegal and explore the Inishowen Penin-
sula before overnighting in Dunfanaghy. 
As you move down the coastline, visit the 
monastic ruins of Glencolumbcille and the 
sea cliffs at Sliabh Liag. Cross into County 
Sligo and visit the Carrowmore Mega-
lithic Cemetery. The next day treat your-
self to a round of golf at the County Sligo 
Golf Course at Rosses Point, or a seaweed 
bath in Enniscrone. You’ll skirt the eastern 
edge of Connemara National Park as 
you travel south to Galway, from where 
you should strike out for Clonmacnoise. 
Move through the heart of the Midlands to 
another monastic gem, the Rock of Cashel. 
Medieval Kilkenny is only an hour away 
– visit its stunning castle before exploring 
nearby Thomastown and Jerpoint Abbey. 
Using Wexford as a base, explore Curra-
cloe Beach and visit Enniscorthy and the 
excellent National 1798 Rebellion Centre. Or 
you could chill out and watch the fishermen 
draw in their lines in Kilmore Quay.

2 
WEEKS Tip to Toe

This round-the-island tour takes in some of 
Ireland’s scenic and heritage highlights.

Start in Dublin, then head north to the 
Neolithic necropolis at Brú na Bóinne. 
Continue on to the atmospheric Old Mel-
lifont Abbey before crossing the border and 
heading to Belfast. Go along the Antrim 
coast to the Giant’s Causeway. Continue 
around the coastline and head into Sligo to 
climb the Stone Age passage grave at Car-
rowkeel for views of Lough Arrow. Make 
your way to the southwest via Connemara 
National Park, one of Ireland’s scenic high-
lights. Wonder at The Burren and check 
out traditional music in Doolin before delv-
ing into the music, scenery and heritage on 
the Dingle Peninsula. Explore the scenic 
wonderland of the Ring of Kerry. Discover 
more gorgeous landscapes on the Beara 
Peninsula, then visit Ireland’s second city, 
Cork. Become acquainted with seaside 
Ardmore. Visit Dungarvan and its castle, 
and the Museum of Treasures in Water-
ford. Go through medieval Kilkenny and 
then check out handsome Castletown 
House in County Kildare. Cut east to see 
the monastic site at Glendalough. Finally, 
head back to Dublin.

3 
WEEKS

Glendalough

Dingle
Peninsula

The
BurrenDoolin

Ardmore
Dungarvan

Kilkenny

Cork

Waterford

Carrowkeel

DUBLIN

BELFAST

Wexford
Enniscorthy

Kilmore Quay

Thomastown

Galway

Enniscrone
Rosses Point

Glencolumbcille

Dunfanaghy

Derry

Connemara
National Park

Giant's
Causeway

Brú na Bóinne
Castletown

House

Old Mellifont Abbey

Rock of
Cashel

Carrowmore
Megalithic
Cemetery

Clonmacnoise

Curracloe Beach

Inishowen
Peninsula

Sliabh Liag

WALES

ENGLAND

SCOTLAND

IRELAND

NORTHERN
IRELAND

#•

#•

Beara
Peninsula

Ring of Kerry

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

É

É

É

É

É

É

É

É

#•

Irish Sea

St George's 
Channel

AT L A N T I C
O C E A N

#•

#_

#•

#•

#•

#•

#_

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•
#•

#•

É
É

É

É

É

É

É

É

É

É

É

É

É

É
É

#•

#•

É

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#÷

#•

#•#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

Coastal Tour
Tip to Toe

Coastal Tour

39
PLAN

 YO
UR TRIP It

in
e

r
a

r
ie

s



The majesty and mystery of Ireland’s ancient 
history are yours to discover on this route.

Begin at the stunning Neolithic tombs of 
Newgrange and Knowth in County Meath, 
in the heart of Brú na Bóinne. Nearby 
stand at the top of the celebrated Hill of 
Tara, a site of immense folkloric signifi-
cance and seat of the high kings of Ireland 
until the 11th century. Across the plain is 
the Hill of Slane, where St Patrick lit a fire 
in 433 to proclaim Christianity throughout 
the land. To the west is the Neolithic monu-
ment of Loughcrew, a quieter alternative 
to Brú na Bóinne. Keep going west to Coun-
ty Roscommon. Just outside Tulsk village 
is Rathcroghan, the most important 
Celtic site in Europe. Head south to Clon-
macnoise, the 6th-century monastic site 
in County Offaly, then continue through 
the heart of the country to the impressive 
Rock of Cashel in County Tipperary. Turn 
east and head through County Kilkenny, 
stopping at the Cistercian Jerpoint Abbey 
in the pretty village of Thomastown. 
From here travel northeast to Wicklow and 
magnificent Glendalough, where the sub-
stantial remains of a monastic settlement 
linger by two beautiful lakes.

Ireland of the 
Ancients

1 
WEEK

Explore the gorgeous landscapes and dis-
cover the fascinating history of this much-
misunderstood province.

Start in Belfast, where you should visit 
Titanic Belfast and take a black-taxi tour, 
before heading north towards the Antrim 
Coast and the Carrick-a-Rede Rope 
Bridge. Head west towards the World 
Heritage–listed Giant’s Causeway, a 
highlight of any trip to Northern Ireland; 
along the way, Game of Thrones fans can 
check out Ballintoy Harbour, which 
stood in for the Iron Islands’ Lordsport 
Harbour in the TV series. The causeway 
coast finishes in the fascinating village of 
Bushmills, home to the famous distillery. 
Derry is worth a day – walk the city’s 
walls and explore its more recent past in 
the Bogside district, and then cross the 
invisible border into the Republic by visit-
ing the Inishowen Peninsula in County 
Donegal. Back in the North, finish your 
visit in Lough Erne, taking in White 
Island and the carved stones of Devenish 
Island.

1 
WEEK

#

##

•

••
sCOtLanD

enGLanD

WaLes

nOrtHern
IreLanD

IreLanD
Glendalough

BushmillsDerry

BELFAST

Carrick-a-Rede
Rope Bridge

Giant's
Causeway

Loughcrew

Clonmacnoise

Jerpoint
Abbey

Hill of
Tara

Brú na Bóinne

Rock of
Cashel

Inishowen
Peninsula

Hill of
Slane

Rathcroghan

É

ÉÉ

#•

Ballintoy
Harbour

(Isle of Man)

ATLANTIC
OCEAN

Lough
Erne

Irish Sea

#•#•

#_

#•

É

#•

É#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

É

É

É
#•

#•

#•

#•

#• #•

É

É

Northern Delights
Ireland of the Ancients

Northern Delights

40

PLAN
 YO

UR TRIP It
in

e
r

a
r

ie
s



SEND US YOUR FEEDBACK 
We love to hear from travellers – your comments keep us on our toes and help make our books 
better. Our well-travelled team reads every word on what you loved or loathed about this book. 
Although we cannot reply individually to your submissions, we always guarantee that your feed-
back goes straight to the appropriate authors, in time for the next edition. Each person who sends 
us information is thanked in the next edition – the most useful submissions are rewarded with a 
selection of digital PDF chapters.

Visit lonelyplanet.com/contact to submit your updates and suggestions or to ask for help. 
Our award-winning website also features inspirational travel stories, news and discussions.

Note: We may edit, reproduce and incorporate your comments in Lonely Planet products such 
as guidebooks, websites and digital products, so let us know if you don’t want your comments 
reproduced or your name acknowledged. For a copy of our privacy policy visit lonelyplanet.com/
privacy.

719719

OUR READERS
Many thanks to the travellers who used the last edi-
tion and wrote to us with helpful hints, useful advice 
and interesting anecdotes: Molly Bentley, Simon 
Britt, Valerie Carter, Eamon Oxley, Karin Schwenk, 
Seth Vannaman.

WRITER THANKS
Neil Wilson
Thanks to the friendly and helpful tourist office 
staff in Cork, Kerry, Limerick and Tipperary; 
to Mortimer at Mannix Point; to Warren at 
Curraghchase; to Hilary at Fleming’s; to George 
at Glen of Aherlow; and, as ever, to Carol 
Downie. Thanks also to my co-authors, and to 
Cliff and the editorial team at Lonely Planet.

Isabel Albiston
I’m grateful for the help of many people whose 
friendly advice and warm encouragement 
made researching and writing this guide such 
a pleasure. Huge thanks to Caroline Wilson for 
the foodie tips, to Hazel at Dunluce Castle for 
the tour and to Philip Bingham for helping with 
endless bus prices. Most of all, thanks to my 
family for all their help and support, for lending 
me the car and for accompanying me to res-
taurants and windswept castles.

Fionn Davenport
Dublin’s forever changing, and to update it 
properly I need more than two eyes and one 
brain, so a huge thanks to everyone who helped 
me along. To the staff in the Dublin office, 
thanks for your tips, suggestions and recom-
mendations; to Nicola Brady, for her invaluable 
assistance in knowing all of the right places to 
eat; and to Cliff Wilkinson, the ever-present, 
ever-helpful editor who answered all of my 
questions.

Belinda Dixon
To everyone encountered along the way: go 
raibh maith agat for the warmth and wit that 
makes your wild, creative country so irresist-
ible. To Cliff for these fantastic opportunities, 
my sincere thanks; it’s been a blast. All LP’s 
in-house teams: thank you so much for help-
ing turn my rain-sodden notes into beautiful 
books, maps and tech. To fellow LP writers: 
shall we meet for a pint next time? And to 
Laura for keeping me grounded and making 
me laugh.

Behind the Scenes

©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



720

BEH
IN

D TH
E SCEN

ES

Catherine Le Nevez
Sláinte first and foremost to Julian, and to all 
of the locals and fellow travellers throughout 
Ireland who provided insights, information 
and great times. Huge thanks too to Cliff 
Wilkinson and the Ireland team, and to every-
one at LP. As ever, merci encore to my par-
ents, brother, belle-sœur, neveu and nièce.

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
Climate map data adapted from Peel MC, Finlayson 
BL & McMahon TA (2007) ‘Updated World Map of 
the Köppen-Geiger Climate Classification’, Hydrol-
ogy and Earth System Sciences, 11, 1633–44.
Cover photograph: Carrick-a-Rede Rope Bridge, 
Lauz83/Getty Images©
Illustrations p74–5, p158–9 by Javier Zarracina.
Illustrations p338–9, p526–7 by Michael Weldon.

THIS BOOK
This 14th edition of Lonely 
Planet’s Ireland guidebook was 
researched and written by Neil 
Wilson, Isabel Albiston, Fionn 
Davenport, Belinda Dixon and 
Catherine Le Nevez. The pre-
vious edition was researched 
and written by Neil Wilson, Isa-
bel Albiston, Fionn Davenport, 
Damian Harper and Catherine 
Le Nevez. This guidebook was 
produced by the following:

Destination Editor  
Clifton Wilkinson
Senior Product Editor  
Jessica Ryan
Regional Senior  
Cartographer  
Mark Griffiths
Product Editor  
Amy Lynch
Book Designer  
Fergal Condon
Assisting Editors  
Andrew Bain, Imogen  

Bannister, Nigel Chin, Carly 
Hall, Kellie Langdon, Anne 
Mulvaney, Rosie Nicholson, 
Kristin Odijk, Maja Vatrić, 
Simon Williamson
Assisting Cartographers 
Julie Dodkins, Mick Garrett
Cover Researcher  
Naomi Parker
Thanks to Katie Connolly,  
Barbara Delissen, Sandie 
Kestell, Claire Rourke



721

Index

Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000

14 Henrietta Street 27, 103

A
Abbeyleix 517-18 
abbeys, see monasteries & 

abbeys
Abbeyshrule 501
accessible travel 700
accommodation 28-9, 700-

2, see also individual 
locations

Achill Island 436-40, 438-9
activities 41-6, see also 

individual activities
Adare 331-3
Aghadoe 282
air travel 708, 709
airports 

Belfast 589-90
Cork 235
Dublin 142
Kerry 281
Shannon 352

Allihies 269 
All-Ireland Finals 33
amusement parks

Pickie Funpark 594
Tayto Park 533
West Cork Model Railway 

Village 250
An Creagán 666-7
animals 693
Annascaul 303-4
Antrim Coast 639, 639
Antrim, County 64, 616, 

632-51, 618-19
accommodation 616
climate 616
driving tour 646, 646
food 616
food tours 633
highlights 618-19

travel seasons 616
Antrim Town 650-1
aquariums

Atlantaquaria 385
Dingle Oceanworld 305
Exploris 596
Sea Life 164

Aran Islands 396-408
history 397
Inisheer 401, 405-8, 400
Inishmaan 401, 404-5, 

401
Inishmore 397-404, 398, 

400-1
travel to/from 397

archaeological sites
Aughnacliffe Dolmen 503
Beaghmore Stone Circles 

666
Carrowkeel Megalithic 

Cemetery 453
Carrowmore Megalithic 

Cemetery 19, 451, 19
Céide Fields 441
Dolmen Ecocentre 472
Grange Stone Circle 333
Hall of the Red Earl 384-5
Quin Friary 352

Ardara 470-1
Ardmore 203-4
Ards Peninsula 595-8
area codes 21, 706
Arigna Mining Experience 

500
Armagh City 611-14, 612
Armagh, County 64, 592, 

611-15, 593, 612
accommodation 592
climate 592
food 592
highlights 593
travel seasons 592

Arranmore Island 474-5
art

Aran Islands 405

Tory Island Naive Art 480
art galleries & art museums

Butler Gallery 211
Carrickmacross Lace 

Gallery 553
Centre for Contemporary 

Art 620
Courthouse Studios & 

Gallery 363
Crawford Art Gallery 226
Douglas Hyde Gallery 73
Glebe House & Gallery 

483
Highlanes Gallery 539
Hugh Lane Gallery, Dublin 

100-1
Lewis Glucksman Gallery 

226
Limerick City Gallery of 

Art 325
Luan Gallery 504
Model 446
National Design & Craft 

Gallery 214
National Gallery 89-91 
Old Market House Arts 

Centre 201
R. L. Rodgers Gallery 480

Athenry 420-1
Athlone 503-5
ATMs 705
Avoca 168-9

B
Ballina (County Clare) 353-5
Ballina (County Mayo) 

442-4
Ballingarry 332
Ballintoy 637-40, 638
Ballitore 177
ballooning 535
Ballybunion 320
Ballycastle (County Antrim) 

640-2
Ballycastle (County Mayo) 

441

Ballyjamesduff 549
Ballyliffin 489
Ballymaloe House 242
Ballymena 651
Ballymote 452-3
Ballyshannon 464
Ballyvaughan 379-80
Baltimore 254-6, 238
Banagher 512-13
Bangor 594-5
Bangor Erris 440
Bantry 261-4
Battle of the Boyne Site 

528-9
B&Bs 28
beaches

Ballymastocker Beach 
486

Banna Strand 316-17
Barleycove Beach 259
Carrickfinn Beach 473
Carrowmore 428
Culdaff Beach 491
Curracloe Beach 183
Derrynane Beach 299
Donegal 474
Doonalt Beach 468-9
Doughmore Bay 361
East Strand 632
Fanore Beach 378
Fintragh Bay 466
Inch Strand 303-4, 278
Inchydoney Beach 250
Keem Bay Beach 436
Lackan Strand 442
Maghera Strand 470
Magheroarty Beach 477
Malinbeg Beach 468
Mullaghmore Head 456
Old Head 428
Pollan Strand 489
Portstewart Strand 631
Rosslare Strand 185-6
Rossnowlagh Beach 13, 

463, 13

©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



722

IN
D

EX ﻿B
-C

Spanish Point 361
Streedagh Strand 456
Tramore Beach  

(Dunfanaghy) 478
Tramore Beach  

(Loughrea Peninsula) 
471-2

Tramore Strand 199
Trawmore Beach 436
Tullagh Strand 489
Tullan Strand 464
White Strand 361
Woodstown Beach 198
Youghal 243

Beara Peninsula 264-70
Beckett, Samuel 72, 146, 

653, 689
beer 50, see also breweries
Bere Island 266-7
Belfast 63, 556-91, 557, 

560-1, 572
accommodation 556, 

575-80
activities 571
children, travel with 574
climate 556
drinking 583-7
entertainment 585-7
festivals & events 574-5
food 27, 556, 583-7
highlights 557
history 558
information 589
itineraries 564
murals 578-9, 578-9
nightlife 583-7
shopping 587-8
sights 558-71
street art 565
Titanic Quarter, the 

15, 564-7, 569, 566, 
569, 15

tourist information 589
tours 571-3
travel seasons 556
travel to/from 589-90
travel within 590-1
walking tours 568, 577
walks 569, 569

Belfast Murals 578-9, 
578-9

Belleek 662
Benbulben 454-5
Bennettsbridge 218-19
bicycke travel, see cycling

birds 693-4
birdwatching

Cape Clear 256
Castle Espie Wildfowl & 

Wetlands Centre 599
Cooley Peninsula 545
Hook Head 190
Lough Boora 516
Lough Neagh 615
Tory Island 480
Wexford Wildfowl 

Reserve 179
Birr 509-11
Blacklion 550-1
Blarney Castle 236
Blasket Islands 313
Blessington 169-72
Bloody Sunday 628
Boa Island 661-2
boat travel 708-9, 709-

10, 710
canals 510 
County Clare 357 
County Cork 243, 247, 

249, 255 
County Donegal 467-8 
County Fermanagh 

656-7 
County Kerry 283, 286, 

301, 305
County Meath 529
Midlands 495

Bog of Allen 176
boglands 516, 693
Bogside 621
Book of Kells 75, 87, 75
books 690

birdwatching 694
environment 692
Great Famine 676
history 672, 673, 674, 

675, 676, 677, 682
Troubles, the 680

Bord Gáis Energy Theatre 
96, 135, 96

border crossings 708
Borris 208-9
Borù, Brian 354, 612, 671
Boycott, Captain Charles 

Cunningham 426
Boyle 500-2
Bray 163-5
breweries

Carlingford Brewing 
Company 545

Dungarvan Brewing 
Company 202

Guinness Storehouse 
76-7, 76

Tig Bhric & West Kerry 
Brewery 313

Wicklow Brewery 169
Brú na Bóinne 17, 524-8, 

17, 526-7
budget 21
Buncrana 488-9
Bundoran 464-5
Bunratty 352-6
Burren, the 366-80, 367, 

368
activities 370
geology 367-70
history 366-7
tourist information 370
travel to/from 370
travel within 370

Burtonport 473-4
bus travel 708, 710
Bushmills 634-5 
business hours 705
Butlersbridge 548-9

C
Caherdaniel 289, 298-300, 

289
Cahersiveen 291-3
Cahir 340-1
camping 28, 701
canal barges 28, 701
canals 510
canoeing 45-6

County Carlow 209 
County Fermanagh 659
County Offaly 512

Cape Clear Island 256-7
Cappoquin 204-5
car travel 710-12, see also 

driving tours
Carlingford 544-7
Carlow, County 60, 178, 

206-10, 180-1
accommodation 178
climate 178
food 178
highlights 180-1
travel seasons 178

Carlow Town 207
Carrauntoohil 286, 279
Carrick 467-8
Carrick-a-Rede Rope 

Bridge 12, 637, 639, 
12, 638

Carrickfergus 649-50
Carrickmacross 553-4
Carrick-on-Shannon 495-7
Carron 377-8
Carrowkeel Megalithic 

Cemetery 453
Carrowmore Megalithic 

Cemetery 19, 451, 19
Cashel 335-7
Castle Archdale 660
Castle Ward Estate 603
Castlebar 444-5
Castledermot 177
Castlegregory 314-15
castles

Adare Castle 331
Athlone Castle 503
Aughnanure Castle 409
Bagenal’s Castle 609
Ballycarbery Castle 292
Ballymote Castle 452
Baltimore Castle 255
Belfast Castle 571
Belleek Castle 442
Birr Castle 509
Blackrock Castle 230
Blarney Castle 236
Buncrana Castle 488
Bunratty Castle & Folk 

Park 352-3
Cabra Castle 549-50
Cahir Castle 340
Carrickfergus Castle 649
Carrigahowley Castle 

435
Castle Coole 653
Charleville Castle 515
Classiebawn Castle 456
Clonony Castle 512
Cromwell’s Castle 512
Desmond Castle 245
Donegal Castle 460
Doonagore Castle 371
Doonbeg Castle 361
Dublin Castle 80-2
Dunboy Castle 266
Dundrum Castle 605-6
Dungarvan Castle 201
Dunguaire Castle 420
Dunluce Castle 634
Dunsany Castle 533
Enniscorthy Castle 192
Glenarm Castle & Walled 

Garden 647
Glenveagh Castle 482-3
Grace O’Malley’s Castle 

437
Hillsborough Castle 610
Howth Castle 147-8
Huntington Castle 210
Kilkenny Castle 211-12
Kinbane Castle 637
King John’s Castle Map Pages 000

Photo Pages 000



723
IN

D
EX ﻿C

-D
(Carlingford) 545

King John’s Castle 
(Limerick) 324

Knappogue Castle 352
Lea Castle 520
Leamaneh Castle 375
Leap Castle 509
Listowel Castle 319
Lynch’s Castle 385
Malahide Castle 145
Maynooth Castle 176
Narrow Water Castle 608
O’Brien’s Castle 406
Parke’s Castle 497
Portaferry Castle 596
Roscommon Castle 498
Ross Castle 282, 549
Slane Castle 529
St Mary’s Abbey & Talbot 

Castle 535
Taafe’s Castle 545
Trim Castle 534-5

Castletown House 173
Castletownbere 266-8, 238
cathedrals, see churches & 

cathedrals
Causeway Coast, the 12, 

638-9, 12, 638-9
Cavan, County 63, 521, 

547-51, 522-3
accommodation 521
climate 521
food 521
highlights 522-3
travel seasons 521

Cavan Town 548
caves

Aillwee Cave 379
Caves of Keash 452-3
Crag Cave 316-17
Doolin Cave 371
Dunmore Cave 170
Marble Arch Caves 663
Mitchelstown Cave 341-2
Pigeonhole Cave 423

Celtic Tiger 678
cemeteries

Caldragh Graveyard 
661-2

Carrowkeel Megalithic 
Cemetery 453

Carrowmore Megalithic 
Cemetery 19, 451, 19

Glasnevin Cemetery 108
cheese 49, 138, 366, 402, 

531, 48
Chester Beatty Library 

78, 78

children, travel with 29, 32, 
52-4, 112, 574, 702

churches & cathedrals
Ardfert Cathedral 316
Ballintubber Abbey 

444-5
Cathedral  

(Clonmacnoise) 514
Cathedral of Christ the 

King 507
Christ Church Cathedral 

93-5, 113, 97
Church of St Peter & St 

Paul 503
Church of the Holy Mary 

of the Immaculate 
Conception 404

Cill Ghobnait 407
Clonca Church & Cross 

491
Costello Memorial 

Chapel 495
Down Cathedral 601
Duiske Abbey 220-1
Dunlewey Church 476
Ennis Cathedral 347
Ennis Friary 347
Galway Cathedral 384
Holy Cross Abbey 340
Holy Cross Church 301
Holy Trinity Church 343
Kilfenora Cathedral 375
Killaloe Cathedral 354
Kilmalkedar Church 312
Layd Old Church 645
Nun’s Church 515
Parish Church of St 

Colman 416
Reefert Church 160
Saul Church 602
St Anne’s Cathedral 564
St Audoen’s Church of 

Ireland 99-100
St Brigid’s Cathedral 

173-4
St Canice’s Cathedral 

212-13
St Colman’s Cathedral 

240
St Columba 536-7
St Columba’s Church 

620
St Columb’s Cathedral 

620
St Fin Barre’s Cathedral 

226-7
St Iberius’ Church 179
St Joseph’s Catholic 

Church 553
St Kevin’s Kitchen 160

St Macartan’s  
Cathedral 551

St Malachy’s Church 
559-62

St Malachy’s Parish 
Church 610

St Mary’s Cathedral 
(Killarney) 273

St Mary’s Cathedral 
(Limerick) 325

St Mary’s Church 160
St Michan’s Church 104
St Multose Church 245-7
St Patrick’s Cathedral 

(Dublin) 98, 113
St Patrick’s Cathedral 

(Dundalk) 543
St Patrick’s Cathedral 

Church (Trim) 535
St Patrick’s Church 

(Lahardane) 444
St Patrick’s Church of 

Ireland Cathedral 
(Armagh) 611-12

St Patrick’s Roman 
Catholic Cathedral 
(Armagh) 612

St Paul’s Church 520
St Peter’s Church of 

Ireland 539
St Peter’s Roman  

Catholic Church 538-9
Temple Ciaran 514
Temple Finghin & Tower 

515
cinemas

Belfast 587
Dublin 136

Civil War 677
Claddagh rings 394
Clara Bog 516
Clare, County 16, 61, 345-

80, 346
accommodation 345
climate 345
food 345
highlights 346
travel seasons 345

Clare Island 429-30
classical music 587

Belfast 587
Dublin 135

Cleggan 415-16
Clifden 412-15
Cliffs of Moher 365-7, 

368, 369
climate 20, 22, 33-6 see 

also individual regions
climate change 709
Cloghane 313-14

Clonakilty 250-2
Clonegal 210
Clonmacnoise 513-15, 514
Clonmany 489
Clonmel 342-3
coasteering 46
Cobh 237-41
Collins, Michael 251
comedy 136
Cong 423-7
Connemara 12, 408-20, 

384-5, 12
Connor Pass 314, 31
consulates 703
cooking courses

Aniar Boutique Cookery 
School 392

Ballyknocken House & 
Cookery School 164

Ballymaloe Cookery 
School 242

Belfast Cookery School 
571

Tannery Cookery School 
201

Cooley Peninsula 544-8
Copper Coast 200
Cork City 18, 223-36, 

228, 18
accommodation 227-30
drinking 232-3
entertainment 233-4
festivals & events 227
food 230-2
history 223
nightlife 232-3
shopping 234-5
sights 223-7
tourist information 235
tours 227
travel to/from 235
travel within 235-6

Cork, County 60, 222-70, 
224-5

accommodation 222
climate 222
food 222
highlights 224-5, 224-5
travel seasons 222

Corofin 375-6
courses

cooking 164, 201, 242, 
392, 571

distilling 540
Craggaunowen 351
Creative Hub 27
credit cards 705
Croagh Patrick 430-1



724

IN
D

EX ﻿D
-E﻿

Cromane Peninsula 292
Cromwell, Oliver 540, 673
Crookhaven 260
Crumlin Road Gaol 570
Cuilcagh Mountain 664
Culdaff 491
culture 683-5
Curragh, the 175
currency 20
Cushendall 645-7
Cushendun 644
customs regulations 702
cycling 44-5, 709, see also 

mountain biking
Barrow Way 208
Cahersiveen 292
Connor Pass 314
Dublin 112, 143
Ennis 347
Gap of Dunloe 286
Glenveagh National 

Park 483
Great Western Greenway 

434
Kilkenny 214
Longford-Cloondara 503
Muckross Lake Loop 

Trail 277 
Sheep’s Head Peninsula 

260
Waterford Greenway 201
Westport 431
Wicklow 164

D
Dalkey 146-7
Dark Hedges 641
debit cards 705
Delphi 427-8
Derry (Londonderry) 19, 

64, 617-29, 622, 19
accommodation 625
drinking 626-7
entertainment 627
festivals & events 623-5
food 625-6
history 617
nightlife 626-7
shopping 627-8
sights 617-21
tourist information 628
tours 623
travel to/from 628-9
travel within 629

walks 624, 624
Derry, County 64, 616, 

617-32, 618-19
accommodation 616
climate 616
food 616
highlights 618-19
travel seasons 616

Devenish Island 660
Dingle Peninsula 303-15, 

304-5
Dingle Town 11, 304-10, 11, 

306-7
accommodation 307-8
activities 305-6
drinking 309-10
entertainment 309-10
festivals & events 306-7
food 308-9
shopping 310
sights 305
tourist information 310
travel to/from 310
travel within 310

disabilities, travellers 
with 700

distilleries 26-7, 49-50
Clonakilty Distillery 250
Dingle Distillery 305
Dublin Liberties Distillery 

99
Kilbeggan Distillery 

Experience 506
Listoke Distillery & Gin 

School 540
Old Bushmills Distillery 

634
Pearse Lyons Distillery 

109
Roe & Co 109
Slane Distillery 529
Sliabh Liag Distillers 467
Teeling Distillery 109, 51

diving 46
County Clare 362 
County Cork 255
County Derry 631
County Donegal 474, 484
County Kerry 315 

Donaghadee 595-6
Donaghmore Workhouse 

518
Donegal, County 62, 457-

92, 458-9
accommodation 457
climate 457
food 457
highlights 458-9
travel seasons 457

Donegal Town 460-2, 460
Doolin 370-4
Doolough Valley 427-9
Doonbeg 360-1
Down, County 64, 592, 

594-611, 593
accommodation 592
climate 592
food 592
highlights 593
travel seasons 592

Downhill 630-1
Downpatrick 600-2
Downpatrick Head 441
drinks 49-51
driving tours

Ballycastle to Bushmills 
646, 646

Drogheda to Dundalk 
543

Wild Atlantic Way 13, 
55-8, 58, 13

Drogheda 538-42, 539
Drombeg Stone Circle 252
Dromore Wood 351
Drumcliff 455
Dublin 11, 59, 66-148, 68-9, 

84-5, 2, 10-11
accommodation 66, 

114-21, 116-17, 29
activities 109-10
cafes 127
climate 66
Docklands 71, 105-7, 120-

1, 128, 133-4, 106
drinking 128-34
entertainment 134-7
festivals & events 113-14
food 66, 121-8
Georgian Dublin 70, 

87-93, 118-19, 124-5, 
130-1

Grafton Street 70, 80-6, 
114-18, 121-4, 128-30, 
138-9, 88-9

highlights 68-9, 72-9
history 67
itineraries 80
Kilmainham 71, 95-100, 

119-20, 126, 132
LGBTQ+ 133
Liberties, the 71, 95-100, 

119-20, 126, 132
Merrion Square 70, 

87-93, 118-19, 124-5, 
130-1

neighbourhoods 70-1, 
70-1

nightlife 128-34

North of the Liffey 71, 
100-5, 120, 126-8, 132, 
139-41, 100-1

shopping 137-45
sights 72-9, 80-109
Southside 71, 107-8, 121, 

128, 134
St Stephen’s Green 70, 

80-6, 114-18, 121-4, 
128-30, 138-9, 92-3

Temple Bar 70, 93-5, 
119, 125-6, 131-2, 139, 
88-9, 96

tourist information 141-2
tours 110-13
travel seasons 66
travel to/from 142
travel within 142-5
Trinity College 72-5, 95, 

82, 72, 74-5
walking tours 110-12
walks 111, 140, 111, 140

Dublin Castle 80-2
Dublin County, 145-8, 81
Dun Briste 440
Dundalk 543-4
Dundrum 605-6
Dunfanaghy 477-9
Dungarvan 200-3
Dungloe 473
Dunkineely 465-6
Dunlewey 476-7
Dunluce Castle 634
Dunmore East 198-9
Dunsany Castle 533
Durrow 518
Dursey Island 268-9
Dysert O’Dea 351

E
Easkey 453
Easter Rising 676
electricity 703
Electric Picnic 520
embassies 703
emergencies 21
Ennis 347-51, 348

accommodation 347-8
activities 347
drinking 349-50
entertainment 349-50
festivals & events 347
shopping 350-1
sights 347
tourist information 351
travel to/from 351
travel within 351

Enniscorthy 191-3
Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000



725
IN

D
EX ﻿﻿F-F

Enniscrone 453-4
Enniskerry 152-5
Enniskillen 653-8, 656
Ennistimon 363-4
environmental issues 694-5
Errigal Mountain 476
etiquette 25, 50-1
events, see festivals & 

events
exchange rates 21
Eyeries 269, 238

F
Falcarragh 477
Famine 674, 675
Famine Warhouse 340
Fanad Head 486
Fanad Peninsula 484-6
Fanore 378
farms

Ark Open Farm 598
Ballycross Apple Farm 

187
Chléire Goats 257
Durrus Farmhouse 261
Gleninchaquin Park 269
Goatsbridge Trout Farm 

219
Gubbeen Farm 258
Joyce Country  

Sheepdogs 418-19
Mara Farm 256
Newgrange Farm 528

Father Ted 376, 399, 403
Féile An Phobail 33, 575
Fermanagh, County 64, 

652, 653-64, 654-5
accommodation 652
climate 652
food 652
highlights 654-5
travel seasons 652

ferry travel 708-9, 709-10, 
710

festivals & events 33-6
Ballina Salmon Festival 

443
Baltimore Pirate  

Weekend 255
Bantry Walking Festival 

262
Belfast Book Festival 574
Belfast City Marathon 

574
Belfast Film Festival 574
Belfast International Arts 

Festival 575
Belfast Pride 574

Belfast Titanic Maritime 
Festival 574

Birr Vintage Week & Arts 
Festival 509

Bloomsday 113
Bluegrass Festival 198
Boyle Arts Festival 502
Bray Air Display 164
Cape Clear Island  

International  
Storytelling Festival 
257 

Carlingford Oyster 
Festival 545

Cat Laughs Comedy 
Festival 214

Cathedral Quarter Arts 
Festival 574

Charlie Chaplin Comedy 
Film Festival 298

City of Derry Guitar 
Festival 623

City of Derry Jazz 
Festival 623

CityDance 574
Connemara Pony Show 

413
Cork Film Festival 227
Cork Folk Festival 227
Cork Jazz Festival 227
Cork Midsummer 

Festival 227
Cork Oyster & Seafood 

Festival 227
Cork World Book Fest 

227
Craiceann 407
Cúirt International  

Festival of Literature 
386

Culture Night 113
Cup of Tae Festival 470
Dingle Food & Wine 

Festival 306-7
Dingle Races 306
Dingle Regatta 306
Drogheda Arts Festival 

540
Dublin Book Festival 114
Dublin Fringe Festival 113
Dublin LGBTQ Pride 113
Dublin Theatre Festival 

113-14
Dungarvan TradFest 201
Earagail Arts Festival 481
Electric Picnic 520
Ennis Trad Festival 347
Féile an Earraigh 574
Féile An Phobail 33, 575
Festival of Fools 574

Fiddle Fair 255
Fiddler’s Green  

International Festival 
608

Fleadh Nua 347
Forbidden Fruit 113
Foyle Film Festival 625
Galway Christmas 

Market 387
Galway Film Fleadh 386
Galway Food Festival 386
Galway International 

Arts Festival 33, 386
Galway International 

Oyster & Seafood 
Festival 387

Galway Pride Festival 
386

Galway Race Week 386
Gasyard Féile 623
Gathering, the 275
Halloween Carnival 

623-5
Harvest Blues Festival 

552
Heritage Week 545
Hit the North 574
Inishbofin Arts Festival 

416
International Poetry 

Festival 500
Irish National Surfing 

Championships 464-5
Kenmare Fair 301
Kerry Film Festival 317
Kilkenny Arts Festival 214
Kilkenny Rhythm & 

Roots 214
Killarney Mountain 

Festival 275
Kinsale Fringe Jazz 

Festival 247
Kinsale Gourmet Festival 

247
Kinsale Regatta 247
Lisdoonvarna  

Matchmaking Festival 
375

Longitude 113
Mayo Dark Sky Festival 

435
Mourne International 

Walking Festival 607
North West 200 Motor-

cycle Race 631
Ould Lammas Fair 641
Pátrún 399
Puck Fair 290
Rally of the Lakes 275
Rathlin Sound Maritime 

Festival 643

Rory Gallagher Interna-
tional Tribute Festival 
464

Rose of Tralee 317
Schull Regatta 258
Scoil Acla Festival 437
Seafood Festival 187
Seafood & Wooden Boat 

Festival 255
Sea Sessions 464
Sligo Live 448
St Patrick’s Day 574
St Patrick’s Festival 113
Strawberry Festival 192
Taste of Dublin 113
Taste of West Cork Food 

Festival 253
Tedfest 399
Temple Bar Trad Festival 

113
Town of Books Festival 

221
Tread Softly 447
Walled City Marathon 

623
Waterford Harvest Food 

Festival 195
West Cork Chamber 

Music Festival 262
West Cork Literary 

Festival 262
West Waterford Festival 

of Food 201
Wexford Opera Festival 

182
Willie Clancy Summer 

School 361
Writers’ Week 319
Yeats International 

Summer School 448
Fethard 343-4
film 

festivals 33, 35, 227, 298, 
317, 386, 574

locations 130, 252, 303, 
423, 535, 573

Star Wars 297
Fintown Railway 472
fishing 46

County Cavan 548
County Clare 354, 378
County Cork 247 
County Fermanagh 658
County Galway 386, 410
County Kerry 273, 283
County Mayo 443
County Waterford 205, 

206
folk music 686-7
food 25, 47-51, 703, see 



726

IN
D

EX F-H

also individual regions
black pudding 250
champ 54, 54
cheese 49, 138, 366, 

402, 531, 48
cooking courses 164, 

201, 242, 392, 571
oysters 62, 227, 387, 417, 

419, 545
salmon 443
tours 27, 110, 227

football 696-7
Fort Dunree 491
forts

Caherconnell Fort 377
Charles Fort 245
Cromwell’s Castle 512
Duncannon Fort 189
Elizabeth Fort 226
Fort Dunree 491
Gráinne’s Fort 532
Grianán of Aileách 488
Hillsborough Fort 610
Ned’s Point Fort 488
Ring Forts 291-2
Shannonbridge Fort 513
Staigue Fort 299

Fota Island 236-7
fracking 695

G
Gaeilge 714-18
gaelic football 16, 35, 109, 

696, 697, 16
Gallagher, Rory 464
Galtee Mountains 335
Galway City 14, 383-96, 

388-9, 7, 14
accommodation 387-91
drinking 393-5
entertainment 395
festivals & events 386-7
food 391-3
history 383
nightlife 393-5
shopping 395-6
sights 383-5
tourist information 396
tours 385-6
travel to/from 396
travel within 396

Galway, County 62, 381-
421, 382

accommodation 381

climate 381
food 381
highlights 382
travel seasons 381

Galway International Arts 
Festival 33, 386

Game of Thrones 573, 601, 
603, 606, 630, 637, 
639, 640, 641, 644

Gap of Dunloe 285-6
gardens, see parks & 

gardens
genealogy 32, 98, 234, 316, 

329, 544, 581
geography 692-5
geology 367, 692
Giant’s Causeway 635-7, 

639, 638-9
Glandore 252-3
Glanteenassig Forest 315
Glen of Aherlow 335
Glenariff 647
Glenarm 647-8
Glencolumbcille 468-9
Glendalough 14, 155-62, 

156, 14, 158-9
accommodation 161-2
activities 161
food 161-2
history 155-6
sights 156-61
tours 161

Glengarriff 264-6
Glengesh Pass 470
Glenmacnass Waterfall 162
Glenmalure 162-3
Glens of Antrim 644-8
Glenties 472
Glenveagh National Park 

482-3
Gobbins coastal path 

27, 648
Goleen 259-60
golf 18, 32, 44, 697-8

Adare Golf Club 331
Ballybunion Golf Club 

320
Ballyliffin Golf Club 489
Carton House 176
County Sligo Golf Course 

450
Dooks Golf Club 292
Druid’s Glen Resort 166
Dunfanaghy Golf Club 

478
Dungarvan Golf Club 201
Fota Island Resort 237
Glasson Golf Course 506
Gold Coast Golf Club 201

Holywood Golf Club 571
Killarney Golf & Fishing 

Club 273
Lahinch Golf Club 362
Mount Juliet 219
Old Head Golf Links 247
Portmarnock 145
Portsalon Golf Club 486
Portstewart Golf Club 631
Powerscourt Golf Club 

154
Rosapenna Golf Resort 

484
Royal County Down Golf 

Course 604
Royal Portrush Golf 

Club 632
Tramore Golf Club 

199-200
Waterville Golf Links 298
West Waterford Golf & 

Country Club 201
Gort 421
Gortahork 477
Gortin 666
Gougane Barra 268
Graiguenamanagh 220-1
Great Famine 674, 675
Great Western Greenway 

434
Greencastle 491-2
Greyabbey 597
greyhound racing 698
Greystones 165-6
Grianán of Aileách 488
Guinness 130
Guinness, Arthur 175
Guinness Book of Records 

185
Guinness Storehouse 

76-7, 76
Gweedore 475-6

H
Ha’penny Bridge 95, 10-11
health 703-4
Heaney, Seamus 649
heritage centres

Arts & Heritage Centre 
421

Bank of Ireland Cultural 
& Heritage Centre 83

Beal Ború 354
Brian Ború Heritage 

Centre 354
Cape Clear Heritage 

Centre 256
Colmcille Heritage 

Centre 483

Connemara Heritage & 
History Centre 413

Valentia Island Heritage 
Centre 294

Youghal Heritage Centre 
243

hiking, see walking
Hillsborough 610-11
Hilton Park 552
historic buildings & sites

An Cloígtheach Bell 
Tower 480

Andrew Jackson Centre 
650

Áras an Uachtaráin 108
Ashford Castle Estate 

423
Aughnacliffe Dolmen 503
Banquet Hall 532
Bantry House & Garden 

262
Bell Tower 548
Belvedere House & 

Gardens 506-7
Borris House 208
Cahercommaun 377
Caherconnell Fort 377
Cahir Castle 340
Cairn T 537
Cappoquin House & 

Gardens 204-5
Carrowkeel Megalithic 

Cemetery 453
Carrowmore Megalithic 

Cemetery 19, 451, 19
Castle Coole 653
Castletown House 173
Cavan Burren Park 550
City Assembly House 86
City Hall 558-9
Clock Gate Tower 243
Clonca Church & 

Cross 49
Cong Abbey 423
Corlea Trackway 502
County Courthouse 342
Crown Liquor Saloon 

559
Crumlin Road Gaol 570
Curfew Tower 645
Custom House 563
Derrigimlagh Discovery 

Point 413
Derrymore House 609
Derrynane National 

Historic Park 299
Downhill Demesne 630
Dowth 528
Dromana Gate 205
Drumanone Dolmen 501

Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000



727
IN

D
EX ﻿﻿H

-K
Dun Aengus 398
Dún Chonchúir 404
Dún Dúchathair 398-9
Dún Eochla 399
Dún Eoghanachta 399
Dún Fearbhaigh 404
Dunfanaghy Workhouse 

478
Emo Court 520
Enclosure of King 

Laoghaire 532
Fahan Beehive Huts 311
Famine Warhouse 340
Florence Court 663
Fore Valley 508
Foxford Woollen Mill 

442-3
Gallarus Oratory 311-12
General Post Office 103
Glendalough Monastic 

Site 156-60
Gleninsheen Wedge 

Tomb 377
Grand Opera House 559
Grant Ancestral  

Homestead 667
Harland & Wolff Drawing 

Offices 565
Hill of Slane 529-30
Hillsborough Courthouse 

610
Jerpoint Park 219
Killarney House & 

Gardens 273
Killeavy Old Churches 

615
Kilmacduagh 421
Kilmallock Abbey 334
Kilree Round Tower & 

High Cross 217
King House Historic & 

Cultural Centre 500-1
Knock Marian Shrine 

445
Knocknarea Cairn 451
Knowth 525-8
Lissadell House 454
Loftus Hall 190
Magdalene Tower 539-40
Magilligan Martello 

Tower 630
Main Guard 342
Market Cross 537
Market House 517
Mint 545
Mizen Head Signal 

Station 259
Monasterboice 542
Moore Hall 445
Muckross House 282-3

Na Seacht dTeampaill 
399

Ned’s Point Fort 488
Nendrum Monastic 

Site 599
Newgrange 524-5, 17
Newmills Corn & Flax 

Mills 481
Nun’s Church 515
O’Connell’s Birthplace 

292
O’Doherty’s Keep 488
Old Inn 595
O’Rourke’s Tower 515
Oughterard Round Tower 

& Cemetery 175
Poulnabrone Dolmen 

377, 368
Priest’s House 160
Queen’s University 567
Rath of the Synods 532
Rathcroghan 499-500
Rock of Cashel 18, 

336, 18
Rock of Dunamase 520
Round Tower (Antrim) 

651
Round Tower (Killala) 

442
Royal Enclosure 532
Russborough House 

170-1
Scrabo Tower & Country 

Park 598
Sheila-na-gig 344
Slievemore Deserted 

Village 436
Spanish Arch 383
SS Nomadic 565
St Colmcille’s Abbey & 

Birthplace 483-4
St Colmcille’s House 537
St Laurence’s Gate 540
Staigue Fort 299
Strokestown Park 499
Swiss Cottage 340-1
Tau Cross 480
Teach Synge 404
Teampall Chaoimháin 

406-7
Tetrapod Trackway 294
Thoor Ballylee 421
Timahoe Round Tower 

520
Titanic’s Dock & Pump 

House 565
Turlough Round Tower 

445
Vinegar Hill 192
Well of Enda 406 

Wellbrook Beetling 
Mill 667

Westport House 431
Wicklow’s Historic Gaol 

166-7
history 670-82

Aran Islands 397
Belfast 558
Celtic Tiger 678
Celts, the 670
Christianity 670-1
Civil War 677
Derry (Londonderry) 617
Easter Rising 676
Galway City 383
Great Famine 674, 675
Home Rule 674-5
peace process 680-1
Penal Laws 673
recession 678-9
Troubles, the 680
Tudors, the 672
Vikings 671
War of Independence 

676-7
hitching 712
holidays 705
Hook Head 189-90
Hook Peninsula 188-90
horse racing 33, 175, 334, 

506, 542-3, 698
horse riding

County Donegal 478, 
484

County Galway 409, 413, 
415, 416

County Mayo 431, 432, 
437

County Kerry 273-4, 
301, 312

County Westmeath 
507, 509 

County Wicklow 164
horse-drawn caravans 28 
hostels 28, 701
hotels 28, 702
house swaps 28, 702
Howth 147-8
hurling 16, 696, 16

I
immigration 708
Inch Strand 303-4, 278
Inishbofin 416-17
Inisheer 401, 405-8, 400
Inishmaan 401, 404-5, 401
Inishmore 397-404, 398, 

400-1

Inishmurray 455
Inishowen Peninsula 487-

92, 487
Inishturk Island 430
Inistioge 220
Inniskeen 554
insurance 704
internet access 704
internet resources 21, 23, 

27, 29, 51
Ireland’s Eye 147
Irish language 714-18
islands

Aran Islands 400-1
Arranmore Island 474-5
Bere Island 266-7
Blasket Islands 313
Cape Clear Island 256-7
Dalkey Island 146-7
Devenish Island 660
Dursey Island 268-9
Holy Island 355-6
Inchagoill 409
Inisfallen 283
Inishmurray 455
Iniskeel Island 471
Innisfree Island 454-6
Omey Island 414
Our Lady’s Island 186-7
Oxford Island 615
Rathlin Island 642-4
Saltee Islands 187
Scattery Island 357
Skellig Islands 294-5, 4
Spike Island 237
Tory Island 479-81
Valentia Island 289, 288
White Island 660-1

itineraries 37-40, 37, 38, 
39, 40

Iveragh Peninsula 287-303

J
Jameson whiskey 103, 241
Joyce, James 103-4, 

113, 115

K
Kavanagh, Patrick 554
kayaking 45-6

County Carlow 209
County Cork 227, 252
County Donegal 463, 

473, 486 
County Dublin 110
County Fermanagh 659 
County Galway 411



728

IN
D

EX ﻿K
-M

County Limerick 325
County Mayo 426

Kells (County Kilkenny) 
217-18

Kells (County Meath) 536-7
Kenmare 300-3, 289, 

288-9
Kerry, County 61, 271-320, 

272, 31
accommodation 271
climate 271
food 271
highlights 272
travel seasons 271

Kilbeggan 506
Kilcar 467-8
Kildare, County 60, 149, 

172-7, 150-1
accommodation 149
climate 149
food 149
highlights 150-1
travel seasons 149

Kildare Town 172-5
Kilfenora 374-5
Kilkee 359-60
Kilkenny City 17, 211-17, 

212, 17
accommodation 214-15
activities 211-14
drinking 216
festivals & events 214
food 215-16
history 211
nightlife 216
shopping 216-17
sights 211-14
tourist information 217
tours 214
travel to/from 217
travel within 217

Kilkenny, County 60, 178, 
210-21, 180-1

accommodation 178
climate 178
food 178
highlights 180-1
travel seasons 178

Killala 441-2
Killaloe 353-5
Killarney 273-82, 274, 

284-5
accommodation 275-7
activities 273-4
drinking 280-1

festivals & events 275
food 277-80
history 273
nightlife 280-1
shopping 281
sights 273-4
tourist information 281
tours 274-5
travel to/from 281
travel within 281-2

Killarney National Park 
282-4, 284-5, 2

Killary Harbour 418-20
Killorglin 289, 290-1, 278, 

288
Killybegs 466-7
Killykeen Forest Park 548
Kilmainham Gaol 79, 79
Kilmallock 333-4
Kilmore Quay 187-8
Kilrush 356-8
Kingsroad 641
Kinnitty 511-12
Kinsale 245-50, 246

accommodation 247-8
activities 247
drinking 249
festivals & events 247
food 248-9
history 245
nightlife 249
shopping 249-50
sights 245-7
tours 247

Kinvara 420
kitesurfing 189-464
Knock 445-6
Knocknarea Cairn 451

L
Lagan Towpath 568
Lahardane 444
Lahinch 362-3, 16
languages 20, 714-18
Laois, County 517-20
Larne 648-9
Lauragh 269-70
Lecale Peninsula 602-3
Leenane 418-20
legal matters 704
Leitrim, County 495-7
leprechauns 547
Letterfrack 417-18
Letterkenny 481-2
LGBTQ+ travellers 684-5, 

704
Cork 233

Belfast 586
Dublin 133

libraries
Armagh Robinson 

Library 611
Chester Beatty Library 

78, 78
Linen Hall Library 559
Marsh’s Library 98
Trinity College 73

lighthouses
Hook Lighthouse 189-90
Loop Head Lighthouse 

358
Poolbeg Lighthouse 

107, 96
Rathlin 642-3

Limavady 629-30
Limerick City 324-31, 326

accommodation 327-8
activities 325-7
drinking 328-9
entertainment 329
food 328
history 324
nightlife 328-9
shopping 329-30
sights 324-5
tourist information 330
travel to/from 330-1
travel within 331

Limerick, County 61, 321, 
324-34, 322-3

accommodation 321
climate 321
food 321
highlights 322-3
travel seasons 321

Liscannor 364-5
Lisdoonvarna 374
Lismore 205-6
Lissadell House 454
Listowel 319-20
literature 31, 689-91

festivals 34, 114, 147, 221, 
227, 386, 448, 574

Joyce, James 103-4, 
113, 115

McCourt Frank 325, 327, 
328, 689

Yeats, WB 446, 452, 455
live music

Belfast 586-7
Dublin 134-5

Londonderry, see Derry
Longford, County 502-3
Loop Head Peninsula 358-9
Lough Corrib 410
Lough Erne 658-64

Lough Eske 462-3
Lough Gartan 483-4
Lough Gill 454
Lough Glencar Waterfall 

455
Lough Gur 333
Lough Hyne 254
Lough Inagh Valley 410-11
Lough Navar Forest Park 

662-3
Lough Neagh 614-15
Lough Oughter 548
Lough Ree 505-6
Loughcrew Cairns 537-8
Loughrea Peninsula 471-2
Louisburgh 428
Louth, County 63, 521, 

538-47, 522-3
accommodation 521
climate 521
food 521
highlights 522-3
travel seasons 521

M
Macgillycuddy’s Reeks 

286-7, 279
Maghera Strand 470
Magilligan Point 630
Malahide 145-6
Malin Head 489-91
markets

Bantry 263
Belfast 562
Cork 232
Dublin 122, 139, 148
Dungarvan 202
Galway 383, 387
Kinsale 249
Limerick City 329
Lismore 205
Tralee 318
Waterford 197
Wexford 185

Maynooth 175-7
Mayo, County 62, 422, 

423-46, 424-5
accommodation 422
climate 422
food 422
highlights 424-5
travel seasons 422

Mayo Dark Sky Festival 
27, 435

McCourt, Frank 325, 327, 
328, 689

Meath, County 63, 521, 
524-38Map Pages 000

Photo Pages 000



729
IN

D
EX ﻿M

-M
accommodation 521
climate 521
food 521
highlights 522-3
travel seasons 521

midges 44
Midlands 63, 493-520, 494

accommodation 493
climate 493
food 493
highlights 494
travel seasons 493

Midleton 241-3
Military Road 152
Miltown Malbay 361-2
Mitchelstown Caves 341-2
Mizen Head 259-64, 239
Mizen Head Peninsula 

257-60
mobile phones 20, 22, 706
Moll’s Gap 287
Monaghan, County 63, 521, 

551-4, 522-3
accommodation 521
climate 521
food 521
highlights 522-3
travel seasons 521

Monasterboice 542
Monaghan Town 551-3
monasteries & abbeys

Athassel Priory 337
Augustinian Priory 331
Ballinskelligs Priory 

297-8
Baltinglass Abbey 172
Bective Abbey 535
Boyle Abbey 501
Burrishoole Abbey 435
Castledermot  

Monastery 177
Cistercian Abbey 501
Clare Island Abbey 

429-30
Cong Abbey 423
Corcomroe Abbey 379
Duiske Abbey 220-1
Dunbrody Abbey 189
Franciscan Friary 463
Grey Abbey 597
Inch Abbey 601
Jerpoint Abbey 219
Kells Priory 217
Kilmallock Abbey 334
Kylemore Abbey 417
Muckross Abbey 283
Nendrum Monastic 

Site 599

Old Mellifont Abbey 542
Quin Friary 352
Reask Monastic Site 311
Roscommon Dominican 

Priory 498
Rosserk Abbey 442
Selskar Abbey 179
Sligo Abbey 446
St Declan’s Monastery 

203-4
St Mullins Monastery 

209
Tintern Abbey 188

money 20, 21, 23, 704-5
monuments

Bigfish 563
Bloody Sunday  

Memorial 621
Daniel O’Connell  

Monument 347
Deer Stone 160
Diamond Obelisk 461
Don Allum Monument 437
Free Derry Corner 621
Hands Across the Divide 

620-1
Hunger Strikers’  

Memorial 621
Kinnitty High Cross 511
Luke Kelly 99
Marconi Memorial 640
Memorial Obelisk 665
National Famine Memo-

rial 431
O’Connell Street 105
St Kevin’s Bed 160-1
Stone Pyramid 511
Telegraph Field 295
WB Yeats Statue 446
West Cross 375
Yeats’ Grave 455

motorcycle travel 710-12
mountain biking 45, see 

also cycling
Ballyhoura 334
Davagh Forest Park 666
Kilbroney Park 608
Slieve Bloom 519

Mount Stewart 597-8 
mountains

Cuilcagh Mountain 664
Errigal Mountain 476
Great Sugarloaf 154
Mourne Mountains 606-7
Muckish Mountain 477
Slemish Mountain 651
Slieve Bloom Mountains 

518-19
Slieve Donard 605

Sperrin Mountains 666-7
Urris Hills 485
Wicklow Mountains 

152-63
Mountcharles 465
Mountmellick 519
Mountshannon 355-6
Mourne Coast Road 607-9
Mourne Mountains 606-7
Moville 492
Mullaghmore 456
Mullet Peninsula 440-1
Mullingar 506-7 
murals (Belfast) 578-9, 

578-9
museums, see also art  

galleries & art  
museums

14 Henrietta Street 
27, 103

Abbeyleix Heritage 
House & Museum 517

Adare Heritage Centre 
331

Allihies Copper Mine 
Museum 269

Ardara Heritage Centre 
470

Armagh County Museum 
613

Arts & Heritage Centre 
421

Bagenal’s Castle 609
Baltimore Castle 255
Belfast Barge 562-3
Bishop’s Palace 194
Boathouse Visitor Centre 

643
Brian Ború Heritage 

Centre 354
Burren Centre 375
Cape Clear Heritage 

Centre 256
Carlow County Museum 

207
Carrickfergus Museum 

649-50
Cavan County Museum 

549
Celtic & Prehistoric 

Museum 311
City Hall 83-5
Clare Heritage Centre 

Interpretative Museum 
376

Clare Museum 347
Clew Bay Heritage 

Centre 431
Cobh Museum 240
Cobh, The Queenstown 

Story 240

Colmcille Heritage 
Centre 483

Connemara Heritage & 
History Centre 413

Cork Butter Museum 227
Cork City Gaol 223-6
Cork Public Museum 226
County Museum Dundalk 

543
Courthouse & Regional 

Museum 245
Croke Park Stadium & 

Museum 109
Dalkey Castle & Heritage 

Centre 146
Dingle Peninsula 

Museum 311
Doagh Famine Village 

489
Donegal County Museum 

481
Down County Museum 

601
Downpatrick & County 

Down Railway 601
Dublin Writers Museum 

104-5
Dublinia: Experience 

Viking & Medieval 
Dublin 95 

Dunbrody Famine 
Ship 191

Enniskillen Castle 
Museums 653

EPIC The Irish Emigra-
tion Museum 105-6

Fishery Watchtower 384
Frank McCourt Museum 

325
Galway City Museum 383
Giant’s Causeway Visitor 

Experience 636
Glencolmcille Folk Village 

469
Granuaile Heritage 

Centre & Famine 
Exhibition 428

Headhunters Barber 
Shop & Railway 
Museum 653-6

Horse Country  
Experience 344

Hunt Museum 324-5
Inishbofin Heritage 

Museum 416
Inishowen Maritime 

Museum &  
Planetarium 491-2

Irish Agricultural 
Museum 179

Irish Museum of Modern 
Art 98-9



730

IN
D

EX ﻿M
-P

Irish National Famine 
Museum 499

Irish National Heritage 
Park 182

Jackie Clarke Collection 
442

Jameson Distillery Bow 
Street 103

Jameson Experience 241
Jeanie Johnston 107
Kenmare Heritage 

Centre 301
Kerry Bog Village 

Museum 290, 278
Kerry County Museum 

316
Kerry Writers’ Museum 

319
Killybegs International 

Carpet Making & 
Fishing Centre 466

Kilmainham Gaol 79
Kilmallock Museum 

333-4
Kiltartan Gregory 

Museum 421
Knock Museum 445
Lartigue Monorailway 319
Ledwidge Museum 530
Little Museum of 

Dublin 82
Lough Gur Heritage 

Centre 333
Medieval Mile Museum 

212
Medieval Museum 193-4
Millmount Museum & 

Tower 538
Monaghan County 

Museum 551
Muckross Traditional 

Farms 283
Museum of Free Derry 

621
Museum of Literature 

Ireland 85-6
Museum of Natural 

History 91-2
Museum of Style Icons 

175
National 1798 Rebellion 

Centre 191-2
National Botanic 

Gardens 109
National Leprechaun 

Museum 105-9
National Museum of 

Country Life 444

National Museum of 
Ireland - Archaeology 
87-9

National Museum of 
Ireland - Decorative 
Arts & History 101-3

National Print Museum 
107

National Science & 
Ecclesiology Museum 
176

Navan Centre 614
Nenagh Heritage Centre 

344
North Down Museum 

594
Oh Yeah Music Centre 

564
Old Barracks Heritage 

Centre 292
Old Head Signal Tower & 

Lusitania Museum 245
Patrick Kavanagh  

Resource Centre 554
Quaker Museum 177
Quiet Man Museum 423
Reginald’s Tower 194
Roscommon County 

Museum 497-8
Rothe House & Garden 

213-14
Shannon Dolphin Centre 

356-7
Sheep & Wool Centre 

418
Siege Museum 620
Skellig Experience 294-5
Skibbereen Heritage 

Centre 253
Sligo County Museum 

446
Somme Heritage Centre 

598
South Tipperary County 

Museum 342
St George’s Heritage 

Centre 495 
St Patrick Centre 600-1
Station House Museum 

413
Stone Corridor 226
Studio Donegal 467
Titanic Belfast 15, 

564-5, 15
Titanic Experience Cobh 

240
Tower Museum 620
Ulster Folk Museum 570
Ulster Museum 566-7
Ulster Transport  

Museum 570
Valentia Island Heritage 

Centre 294
Waterford County 

Museum 201
Yeats Memorial Building 

446
music 686-8, see also 

traditional music

N
national parks

Ballycroy National Park 
440

Burren National Park 
370

Connemara National 
Park 417

Glenveagh National Park 
482-3

Killarney National Park 
282-4, 284-5, 2

Wicklow Mountains 
National Park 153

nature reserves 694
Ards Forest Park 478
Ballyteigue Burrow 

Nature Reserve 187
Castle Espie Wildfowl & 

Wetlands Centre 599
Clara Bog Nature 

Reserve 516
Copper Coast Geopark 

200
Glengarriff Woods 

Nature Reserve 264
Murlough National 

Nature Reserve 605
Slieve Bloom Mountains 

Nature Reserve 519
Tralee Bay Wetlands 

Centre 316
Wexford Wildfowl 

Reserve 179
Navan Fort 614
Nenagh 344 
New Quay 380
New Ross 191
Newcastle 603-5
Newgrange 524-5, 17
Newport 435-6
Newry 609-10
newspapers 703
Newtownards 598-9
Northern Ireland

area codes 23
basics 22-3
budget 23
climate 22
currency 22
emergencies 23
exchange rates 23

internet resources 23
languages 22
mobile phones 22
money 22, 23
telephone services 22
travel seasons 22
travel to/from 23
travel within 23
visas 22

O
observatories 613
O’Connell Daniel 674
Offaly, County 508-16
Omagh 665
O’Malley, Grace 429
Omey Island 414
opening hours 705
opera 185, 233
Oughterard 408-10
Oxford Island 615
oysters 62, 227, 387, 417, 

419, 545

P
parks & gardens

Altamont Gardens 208
Antrim Castle Gardens 

& Clotworthy House 
650-1

Bangor Castle Walled 
Garden 594

Belvedere House & 
Gardens 506-7

Botanic Gardens 567
Brigit’s Garden 409
Castle Archdale Country 

Park 661
Castlewellan Forest 

Park 606
Cavan Burren Park 550
Cave Hill Country Park 

568-70
Crom Estate 659
Cuilcagh Mountain Park 

663-4
Derreen Gardens 269-70
Duckett’s Grove 208
Dún an Rí Forest Park 

549
Dún na Sí Heritage 

Park 504
Ewe Experience 264-5
Eyre Square 385
Fota House Arboretum & 

Gardens 236
Glanleam House & 

Gardens 293-4
Glenariff Forest Park 647

Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000



731
IN

D
EX ﻿P

-S
Gortin Glen Forest Park 

666
Gougane Barra Forest 

Park 268
Greenan Maze 162-3
Herbert Park 107-8
Heywood Gardens 517
Ilnacullin 264
Irish National Stud & 

Gardens 172-3
Johnstown Castle 

Gardens 179
Kells Bay House & 

Gardens 293
Kilbroney Park 607-8
Kilgraney House Herb 

Gardens 208-9
Killarney House & 

Gardens 273
Killruddery House & 

Gardens 164
Kilmacurragh Botanic 

Gardens 167
Kilravock Garden 260
Knockreer House & 

Gardens 273
Lismore Castle Gardens 

205
Lough Boora Parklands 

516
Lough Key Forest Park 

501
Lough Navar Forest Park 

662-3
Loughcrew Gardens 538
Mall (Armagh) 613
Merrion Square 87
Mt Usher Gardens 163
Palace Demesne Public 

Park 613
People’s Park 325
Phoenix Park 108
Powerscourt Estate 

152-4, 31
Roe Valley Country 

Park 629
Rossmore Forest Park 

551-2
Salthill Gardens 465
Scrabo Tower & Country 

Park 598
Seaforde Gardens & 

Tropical Butterfly 
House 605

Sky Garden 253
Slieve Gullion Forest 

Park 615
St Stephen’s Green 82-3
Strokestown Park 499
Tollymore Forest Park 

606

Tullynally Castle Gardens 
508

Vandeleur Walled Garden 
356

War Memorial Gardens 
99

Woodstock Gardens 220
Parnell, Charles Stewart 

674-5
passports 708
Pearse, Pádraig 411
People’s Gallery Murals 621
Phoenix Park 108
photography 705
Pirate Queen 429
planetariums 230, 258, 

491-2, 613
planning, see also  

individual regions
accommodation 24, 28
budgeting 20-1
calendar of events 33-6
children, travel with 52-4
climate 20
currency 20
first-time visitors 24-5
food 25
internet resources 21, 

23, 27, 29, 51
Ireland basics 20-1
Ireland’s regions 59-64
itineraries 37-40, 37, 38, 

39, 40
repeat visitors 26-7
travel seasons 20

plants 692-3
Plassy Wreck 401, 400
poetry 691
Poisoned Glen 476
population 27
Portaferry 596-7
Portarlington 519-20
Portlaoise 520
Portmagee 296-7
Portrush 632-4
Portsalon 486
Portstewart 631-2
Powerscourt Estate 

152-4, 31
Priest’s Leap 263
public holidays 705
pubs 13, 30
Puck Fair 35, 290

Q
Quiet Man Bridge 409
Quin 352
Quirke, Michael 448

R
radio 685-703
Ramelton 485
Rathdrum 167-8
Rathlin Island 642-4
Rathmullan 485-6
religion 685
rental accommodation 28
Ring of Gullion 615
Ring of Kerry 13, 287-303, 

290-1, 13, 288-9
Ring Peninsula 203
road bowling 698
road distances 711
rock climbing 46
Rock of Cashel 18, 336, 

338-9, 18, 338-9
Roscommon, County 

497-502
Roscommon Town 497-8
Rosguill Peninsula 484
Rosses Point 450
Rosslare Harbour 185-6
Rossnowlagh 463
Rostrevor 607-8
Roundstone 411-12
Roundstone Bog 412
Roundwood 155
rugby 33, 697
ruins 30-1

Athassel Priory 337
Ballinskelligs Priory 

297-8
Bective Abbey 535
Boyle Abbey 501
Castle Ruins  

(Clonmacnoise) 515
Castledermot  

Monastery 177
Cathedral  

(Clonmacnoise) 514
Cathedral of St Peter & 

St Paul 160
Doonbeg Castle 361
Dunboy Castle 266
Franciscan Friary 331
Jerpoint Abbey 219
Kells Priory 217
Kilfenora Cathedral 375
Kilkenny city walls 214
Kilmalkedar Church 312
Lea Castle 520
Leamaneh Castle 375
Muckross Abbey 283
O’Connell’s Birthplace 

292
Old Mellifont Abbey 542
Our Lady’s Island 186
Quin Friary 352

Rathmullan Priory 486
Reask Monastic Site 311
Ring Forts 291-2
Roscommon Dominican 

Priory 498
Selskar Abbey 179
St Declan’s Monastery 

203
St Kevin’s Cell 160
St Kieran’s Church 160
St Mary’s Abbey & Talbot 

Castle 535
St Mullins Monastery 

209
Teampall Bheanáin 399
Teampall Chiaráin 399
Teampall na Skellig 160
Timahoe Round Tower 

520

S
safety 705-6
Sally Gap 154
Salmon Weir 386
Sands, Bobby 579
Sandycove 146
Saul 602
Scattery Island 357
Schull 258-9
Shannon Airport 352
Shannon Harbour 513
Shannonbridge 513
Sheep’s Head Peninsula 

260-1
Skellig Islands 294-5, 4
Skellig Ring 289, 297
Skibbereen 253-4
Sky Road 413
skydiving 571
Slane 529-31
Slea Head Drive 311-13
Slemish Mountain 651
Sliabh Liag 467
Slieve Bloom Mountains 

518-19
Slieve Donard 605
Sligo, County 62, 422, 446-

56, 424-5
accommodation 422
climate 422
food 422
highlights 424-5
travel seasons 422

Sligo Town 446-9, 447
smoking 703
Sneem 300
soccer 696-7
Sperrin Mountains 666-7



732

IN
D

EX S
-W

sports 16, 136-7, 696-8, see 
also individual sports

St Mullins 209-10
St Patrick 672
St Patrick’s Day 33
St Patrick’s Way 601
Star Wars 297
stone circles

Beaghmore Stone 
Circles 666

Carrowkeel Megalithic 
Cemetery 453

Carrowmore Megalithic 
Cemetery 19, 451, 19

Drombeg Stone Circle 
252

Grange Stone Circle 333
Stoker, Bram 104, 689
Stormont 570-1
Strandhill 450-2
Strangford 602-3
Strangford Lough 599-600
Streedagh Strand 456
Strokestown 498-500
surfing 45

Bundoran 464
Clare 362
Dingle 306
Dunfanaghy 478
Easkey 453
Enniscrone 453
Fanore 378
Lahinch 632-3
Louisburgh 428
Magilligan Point 630
Mullaghmore Head 456
Portrush 623-3
Rossnowlagh 463
Strandhill 450
Tramore 199

sustainable tourism 695
Swift, Jonathan 98, 689
swimming 110

T
Tara 531-3
taxes 705, 708
taxis 712
Tayto Park 533
Teelin 467-8
telephone services 20,22, 

706
theatre

Belfast 587
Dublin 135-6, 137

Thomastown 219-20
time 706
Tintern Abbey 188
Tipperary, County 61, 321, 

334-44, 322-3
accommodation 321
climate 321
food 321
highlights 322-3
travel seasons 321

Tipperary Town 334
tipping 705
Titanic 15, 237, 444, 564-7, 

569, 569, 15
toilets 706
Tone, Wolfe 83, 673-4
Torr Head Scenic Road 644
Tory Island 479-81
tourist information 706
tours, see also walking 

tours
Belfast 571-3
Game of Thrones 573
Dublin 110-3

traditional music 14, 31-2, 
686-7, 14

festivals & events 34, 35
traditional pubs 13, 30
train travel 712-13, 713
Tralee 315-19, 317
Tramore 199-200
transport 708-13
travel to/from Ireland 21, 

708-9
travel within Ireland 21, 

709-13
travel to/from Northern 

Ireland 23
travel within Northern 

Ireland 23
Trim 534-6, 534
Trinity College 72-5, 82, 72
Troubles, the 579, 680
Tullamore 515-16
TV 685
Tyrone, County 64, 652, 

664-8, 654-5
accommodation 652
climate 652
food 652
highlights 654-5
travel seasons 652

U
Ulster American Folk 

Park 665
Ulster Way 660
Ulysses 115, 146

Union Hall 252-3
Urris Hills 485

V
Valentia Island 289, 293-6, 

288
Vale of Avoca 168-9
viewpoints 30

Banba’s Crown 490
Clare 358
Connor Pass 314
Flagstaff Viewpoint 545
Geokaun Mountain 295
Glengesh Pass 470
Horn Head 477
Kerry’s Most Spectacular 

Cliffs 297
Largy Viewpoint 466
Synge’s Chair 404

visas 20, 706-7
volunteering 707

W
walking 15, 41-3

Achill Island 437
Ardmore Cliff Walk 204
Barrow Way 208
Beara Way 266
Bray 164
Burren, the 370
Causeway Coast Way 

637, 15
Cavan Way 551
Connemara 407
Croagh Patrick 431
Dingle Way 310
Doolin Cliff Walk 371
Dungloe River 473
East Munster Way 343
Gleniff Horseshoe 456
Gobbins coastal path 

27, 648
Grand Canal towpath 174
Granite Trail 604
Inisheer 406
Kerry Way 276
Killarney 274
Kinsale 247
Lackan Trail 442
Lagan Towpath 568
Lake Muskry 335
Miners Way & Historical 

Trail 498
Mt Brandon 312
Mt Errisbeg 411-12
Muckross Lake Loop 

Trail 277
Nore Linear Park 214

Railway Walk 168
Roguey Cliff 464
Saint’s Road, the 312
Shannon Banks Nature 

Trail 504
Sheep’s Head Way 260-1
St Patrick’s Way 601
Tipperary Heritage 

Way 341
Tory Way 480
Ulster Way, the 660
Urris Hills 485
Wicklow Way 157
Youghal 244

walks
Belfast 569, 577, 569, 

577
Derry (Londonderry) 

624, 624
Dublin 111, 140, 111, 140

Warrenpoint 608-9
water sports 45-6
waterfalls

Aasleagh Falls 418
Assarancagh Waterfall 

470
Cascades 363
Glenmacnass Waterfall 

162
Lough Glencar Waterfall 

455
Waterford City 193-8, 194

accommodation 195-6
activities 193-5
drinking 197
festivals & events 195
food 196-7
history 193
nightlife 197
shopping 197
sights 193-5
tourist information 197
tours 195
travel to/from 197-8

Waterford, County 60, 178, 
193-206, 180-1

accommodation 178
climate 178
food 178
highlights 180-1
travel seasons 178

Waterville 298
weather 20, 22, 33-6 see 

also individual regions
Westmeath, County 503-8
Westport 431-5, 432
Wexford, County 60, 178, 

179-93, 180-1
accommodation 178

Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000



733
IN

D
EX W

-Z﻿
climate 178
food 178
highlights 180-1
travel seasons 178

Wexford Town 27, 179-85, 
184

accommodation 182
drinking 183-4
entertainment 185
festivals & events 182
food 182-3
history 179

nightlife 183-4
shopping 185
sights 179-82
tours 182
whiskey 49

Wicklow, County 60, 149, 
152-72, 150-1

accommodation 149
climate 149
food 149
highlights 150-1
travel seasons 149

Wicklow Mountains 152-63
Wicklow Town 166-7
wi-fi 704
Wild Atlantic Way 13, 55-8, 

56, 13
Wilde, Oscar 72, 689
Willie Clancy Summer 

School 33, 361
windsurfing 45
women travellers 707
work 707

Y
Yeats, WB 446, 452, 455
Youghal 243-5

Z
zoos

Belfast Zoo 571
Dublin Zoo 108-9
Fota Wildlife Park 236-7



734

Walking Tour detour
Walking Tour

Path/Walking Trail

Bank
Embassy/Consulate
Hospital/Medical
Internet
Police
Post Office
Telephone
Toilet
Tourist Information
Other Information

Airport
Border crossing
Bus

Cycling
Ferry

U-Bahn/Underground station

Monorail
Parking

Metro station

Petrol station
S-Bahn/Subway station
Taxi

Train station/Railway
Tram

Other Transport

Lighthouse
Hut/Shelter

Beach

Lookout
Mountain/Volcano
Oasis
Park
Pass
Picnic Area
Waterfall

River, Creek
Intermittent River

Swamp/Mangrove

Reef

Canal

Water

Dry/Salt/Intermittent Lake

Glacier

Beach/Desert

Airport/Runway

Cemetery (Christian)

Cemetery (Other)

Park/Forest

Mudflat

Sportsground

Sight (Building)

International

Disputed
Regional/Suburb
Marine Park
Cliff
Wall

Capital (National)
Capital (State/Province)
City/Large Town
Town/Village

State/Province

Lane
Tertiary

Tollway
Freeway
Primary

Steps
Plaza/Mall

Pedestrian overpass

Secondary

Unsealed road
Road under construction

Tunnel

Cable car/Funicular

Beach
Bird Sanctuary
Buddhist
Castle/Palace
Christian
Confucian
Hindu
Islamic
Jain
Jewish
Monument
Museum/Gallery/Historic Building
Ruin

Sento Hot Baths/Onsen

Shinto
Sikh
Taoist
Winery/Vineyard
Zoo/Wildlife Sanctuary
Other Sight

Diving
Bodysurfing

Sleeping

Eating

Entertainment

Shopping

Drinking & Nightlife
Cafe

Camping
Hut/Shelter

Canoeing/Kayaking
Course/Tour

Skiing
Snorkelling
Surfing
Swimming/Pool
Walking
Windsurfing
Other Activity

T-bane/Tunnelbana station

Gate

Information Routes

Boundaries

Hydrography

Areas

Geographic

Population

Transport

Sights

Activities,
Courses & Tours

Sleeping

Eating

Drinking & Nightlife

Entertainment

Shopping
Note: Not all symbols displayed above appear on the maps in this book

Map Legend

©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



Belinda Dixon
Counties Mayo & Sligo; County Clare; County Galway Only happy when her 
feet are suitably sandy, Belinda has been (gleefully) travelling, researching 
and writing for Lonely Planet since 2006. It’s seen her navigating mountain 
passes and soaking in hot-pots in Iceland’s Westfjords, marvelling at Stone-
henge at sunrise; scrambling up Italian mountain paths; horse riding across 
Donegal’s golden sands; gazing at Verona’s frescoes; and fossil hunting on 

Dorset’s Jurassic Coast. Then there’s the food and drink: truffled mushroom pasta in Salo; 
whisky in Aberdeen, Balti in Birmingham, grilled fish in Dartmouth; wine in Bardolino. And all in 
the name of research. Belinda is also a podcaster and adventure writer and helps lead wilder-
ness expeditions. See her blog posts at https://belindadixon.com.

Catherine Le Nevez
Counties Meath, Louth, Cavan and Monaghan; the Midlands; Counties 
Wicklow and Kildare; Counties Wexford, Waterford, Carlow and Kilkenny 
Catherine’s wanderlust kicked in when she roadtripped across Europe from 
her Parisian base aged four, and she’s been hitting the road at every oppor-
tunity since, travelling to some 60 countries and completing her Doctorate 
of Creative Arts in Writing, Masters in Professional Writing, and postgrad 
qualifications in Editing and Publishing along the way. Over the past decade-

and-a-half she’s written scores of Lonely Planet guides and articles covering Paris, France,  
Europe and far beyond. Her work has also appeared in numerous online and print publica-
tions. Topping Catherine’s list of travel tips is to travel without any expectations.

©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



OUR STORY
A beat-up old car, a few dollars in the pocket and a sense of 
adventure. In 1972 that’s all Tony and Maureen Wheeler needed 
for the trip of a lifetime – across Europe and Asia overland to 
Australia. It took several months, and at the end – broke but 
inspired – they sat at their kitchen table writing and stapling 
together their first travel guide, Across Asia on the Cheap. 
Within a week they’d sold 1500 copies. Lonely Planet was born. 

Today, Lonely Planet has offices in Franklin, London, 
Melbourne, Oakland, Dublin, Beijing and Delhi, with more than 600 staff and writers. We share 
Tony’s belief that ‘a great guidebook should do three things: inform, educate and amuse’.

Published by Lonely Planet Global Limited
CRN 554153
14th edition – Mar 2020
ISBN 978 1 78701 580 7
© Lonely Planet 2020    Photographs © as indicated 2020
10  9  8  7  6  5  4  3  2  1
Printed in China
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be copied, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form by any means, electronic, 
mechanical, recording or otherwise, except brief extracts for the purpose of review, and no part of this publication may be sold or hired, without the 
written permission of the publisher. Lonely Planet and the Lonely Planet logo are trademarks of Lonely Planet and are registered in the US Patent and 
Trademark Office and in other countries. Lonely Planet does not allow its name or logo to be appropriated by commercial establishments, such as 
retailers, restaurants or hotels. Please let us know of any misuses: lonelyplanet.com/ip.

Although the authors and Lonely Planet have taken all reasona-
ble care in preparing this book, we make no warranty about the 
accuracy or completeness of its content and, to the maximum 
extent permitted, disclaim all liability arising from its use.

OUR WRITERS
Neil Wilson
Counties Limerick & Tipperary; County Cork; County Kerry Neil was born in 
Scotland and has lived there most of his life. Based in Perthshire, he has been 
a full-time writer since 1988, working on more than 80 guidebooks for various 
publishers, including the Lonely Planet guides to Scotland, England, Ireland and 
Prague. He has climbed and tramped in four continents, including ascents of  
Jebel Toubkal in Morocco, Mount Kinabalu in Borneo, the Old Man of Hoy in 

Scotland’s Orkney Islands and the Northwest Face of Half Dome in California’s Yosemite Valley. 
Like most Lonely Planet writers, Neil fell into the guidebook-writing business by accident. He 
began by producing articles for a Scottish magazine, but was soon off to photograph Corfu for a 
guidebook. Neil also contributed to the Plan, Understand and Survival Guide chapters.

Isabel Albiston
Belfast; Counties Down & Armagh, Counties Derry & Antrim; Counties Ferman-
agh & Tyrone; County Donegal After six years working for the Daily Telegraph in 
London, Isabel left to spend more time on the road. A job as writer for a mag-
azine in Sydney, Australia was followed by a four-month overland trip across 
Asia and five years living and working in Buenos Aires, Argentina. Isabel started 
writing for Lonely Planet in 2014 and has contributed to 12 guidebooks. She’s 
currently based in Ireland. Isabel also contributed to the Plan, Understand and 

Survival Guide chapters.

Fionn Davenport
Dublin Irish by birth and conviction, Fionn has spent the last two decades fo-
cusing on the country of his birth and its nearest neighbour, England, which he 
has written about extensively for Lonely Planet and others. In between writing 
gigs he’s lived in Paris and New York, where he was an editor, actor, bartender 
and whatever else paid the rent. He moved to Manchester a few years ago where 
he lives with his wife, Laura, but he commutes back and forth to Dublin, only 40 
minutes away. He posts his travel shots on instagram – @fionndavenport. Fionn 

also contributed to the Plan, Understand and Survival Guide chapters.

OVER
PAGE

MORE 
WRITERS



© Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd. To make it easier for you to use, 
access to this chapter is not digitally restricted. In return, we think it’s fair 
to ask you to use it for personal, non-commercial purposes only. In other 
words, please don’t upload this chapter to a peer-to-peer site, mass 
email it to everyone you know, or resell it. See the terms and conditions 
on our site for a longer way of saying the above - ‘Do the right thing with 
our content.’

©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd


	Title Page

	Contents

	Welcome to Ireland
	Ireland of the Postcard
	Tread Softly…
	A Cultural Well
	Tá Fáilte Romhat
	Why I Love Ireland

	Itineraries
	Iconic Ireland
	Best of the West
	Coastal Tour
	Tip to Toe
	Northern Delights
	Ireland of the Ancients

	Behind the Scenes
	Our Readers
	Writer Thanks
	This Book
	Acknowledgements

	Index

	Map Legend

	Our Writers

